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May 21, 2019 
 
Board of Supervisors 
Harmony Community Development District 
 
Dear Board Members: 
The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Harmony Community Development 
District will be held Thursday, May 30, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. at the Harmony Golf Preserve 
Clubhouse located at 7251 Five Oaks Drive, Harmony, Florida.  Following is the advance 
agenda for the meeting: 
 

1. Roll Call 
2.  Closed Litigation Session 
At this time the meeting will be in recess for the Board to conduct a private pending litigation 
session as requested by the Attorney for the District and as authorized by Section 286.011, 
Florida Statutes. The private session is for the purpose of discussing settlement and expense 
strategy for the pending matter of the Davey Tree Expert Company vs. Harmony Community 
Development District; in the Circuit Court of the Ninth Judicial Circuit in and for Osceola 
County, Florida, Case No. 2018 CA 003208 CI. 
The Board, the District Manager, the District Attorney(s), and District Field Manager for the 
District will attend the meeting  
A court reporter will be present at the session and a transcript will be available after the 
conclusion of the litigation.  
The meeting will last approximately thirty minutes and the board meeting will resume 
thereafter at approximately 6:30 P.M. 
 
3.  Reconvene Meeting 
4.  Developer’s Report  

A. Status of Buck Lake and VC-10 
5. Audience Comments 
6.  Approval of: 

A. April 25, 2019 – Budget Workshop Minutes  
B. April 25, 2019 - Regular Monthly Meeting Minutes  

7.  Subcontractors’ Reports 
A.  Servello 

i. Grounds Maintenance Status (Work Chart)  
ii. Proposal 2266 – H1 Playground - $4,731.50  

iii. Retention Pond Addendum  
iv. Maintenance of Private Land  

a. Stopping the Grass Cutting 
b. Discussion of Clear Cutting of Most Ponds 

v. Discussion of Soccer Field and Blazing Star Park  
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8.  Staff Reports 
A. District Engineer 
B. District Counsel 

   C. Field Manager 
i. Facilities Maintenance (Parks, Pools, Docks, Boats, etc.)  

ii. Facility Use Records (Inclusive - Boats & Other)  
iii. Resident Submittals (Facebook & Direct)  
iv. Pond Maintenance (Chart & Map)  
v. Proposals  

a. Hardscape World Proposal – Dog Park Pavers - $1,899.00  
9.  District Manager’s Report 

A. Financial Statements for April 30, 2019  
B. Approval of: #229 Invoices, Check Register, and Debit Purchases  
C. Report on Number of Registered Voters – 1,698  
D. Review of Approved FY 2020 Budget  
E. FEMA Update 
F. Facilities Usage Applications 
 i. Soccer Shots – Every Thursday Evening 5:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m.  

10.  Old Business  
 A. Vehicle Storage Facility Improvements  
  i. Proposals  
  a. Lasrasy Fence Inc. - $28,000.00  
   b. Mossy Oak Fence - $19,350.00  
   c. Florida Site & Seed, Inc. - $158,850.00  
   d. Gary’s Grading - $14,650.00  
   e. Skeeter’s Outdoor Services - $98,000  
11.  New Business 
 A. Discussion of User-Supported Facilities Lease Rates  
  i. Parking Rates 
  ii. Garden Rates 
 B. Discussion of Dog Park Rules  
 C. Discussion of Key Card Access Policies  
 D. Discussion of Rules Regarding Board Attendance  
  i. Discussion and Consideration of Resolution 2019-5  
 E. Discussion of Storage Sheds for HROA  
  i. Cook Portable Warehouse – Garden Shed -  $3,139.65  
12. Topical Subject Discussions 
13. Supervisors’ Requests 
14. Adjournment 
 

We look forward to seeing you at the meeting.  In the meantime, if you have any questions, please 
contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 

Kristen Suit 
Kristen Suit 
District Manager 
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MINUTES OF WORKSHOP 
HARMONY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 

The workshop of the Board of Supervisors of the Harmony Community Development District was 

held Thursday, April 25, 2019, at 4:00 p.m. at the Harmony Golf Preserve Clubhouse, located at 7251 

Five Oaks Drive, Harmony, Florida. 

 
Present and constituting a quorum were: 
 
 Steve Berube Chairman 
 William Bokunic  Vice Chairman (via phone)  
 David Farnsworth  Assistant Secretary 
 Mike Scarborough  Assistant Secretary 
 
Also present were:  
 
 Kristen Suit   District Manager: Inframark 
 Tristan LaNasa  District Attorney: Young Qualls, P.A.  
 Gerhard van der Snel   District Staff: Field Manager 
 Alan Baldwin  Accounting Manager: Inframark 
 Residents and Members of the Public 
 
 The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken at the April 25, 2019 Harmony 
CDD workshop.   
 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order  

Supv. Berube called the workshop to order at 4:00 p.m.  

 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call  
Supv. Berube called the roll and stated let the record reflect we have four out of five Supervisors 

present, we have a quorum.  

 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion Items  
  A. Fiscal Year 2020 Budget   
• Discussion ensued on the Summary of Assessment Rates.   

o The reduction of 2.08% reflects the increase in the 2014 budget when streetlight buy 

downs began.  The variances at 2.07% to 2.41% are associated with the true-ups.   

o The reductions are based on a promise made to residents that when the buy downs were 

finished the assessments would be reduced accordingly.   

• The Budget was discussed:   

o Add one field services person  

o Budgeted raises for the Field Services staff including the Field Services Manager 

o Includes monies for VC-10 
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o Discussion followed on assessments and delinquencies.   

 

• Budget revisions made as follows: 

 Administrative  

o ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting Serv – increased from $55,984.00 to $65,985.00 

o ProfServ-Legal Services – increased from $50,000.00 to $75,000.00 

o Rental – Meeting Room – Mr. Fusilier is again charging for the meeting room at $275 per 

meeting.   

 Field  

o ProfServ-Field Management – increased from $230,000.00 to $290,000.00 

 Landscape Services 

o Contracts – Mulch – increased from $58,803.00 to $61,000.00 

o Contracts – Landscape – increased from $272,363.00 to $278,000.00 

o Cntrs-Shrubs/Gnd Cover Annual Svc – increased from $152,676.00 to $157,000.00 

 Utilities  

o Electricity – General - increased from $26,400.00 to $32,000.00 

o Electricity - Streetlighting - increased from $84,000.00 to $88,000.00 

o Utility – Water & Sewer – increased from $130,000.00 to $150,000.00 

o Lease- Street Light decreased from $90,000.00 to zero due to the streetlight buydown 

being completed.   

 Operations & Maintenance 

o R&M Pools increased from $20,000.00 to $25,000.00 

o R&M – Sidewalks - increased from $5,000.00 to $15,000.00 

o R&M – Vehicles – increased from $15,000.00 to $20,000.00 

o R&M – User Supported Facility – a shed was requested and user fees discussed with it 

being noted there will be a public hearing in July 25th for the user fees.   

o R&M – Parks & Facilities - increased from $35,000.00 to $70,000.00 

o Misc. Security Enhancements – increased from $5,000.00 to $7,500.00  

o Op Supplies - Fuel, Oil - increased from $4,000.00 to $5,000.00 

o Cap Outlay - Other decreased from $20,000.00 to $5,000.00 

o Cap Outlay - Vehicles decreased from $25,000.00 to $20,000.00 

Mr. Scarborough inquired as to the current status of the litigation with Davey?   

Ms. Suit noted she thinks it is going to be addressed during the regular meeting.   
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Mr. Farnsworth addressed a column missing from the assessment table.   

Ms. Suit noted it will be included on the final version.   

 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisors’ Comments 
 Hearing none, the next item followed.   

  

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 
   

 
On MOTION by Supv Berube seconded by Supv Scarborough, with all in 
favor, the workshop was adjourned. 

 

 
 
 ___________________________________   _____________________________  
Kristen Suit Steven Berube 
Secretary Chairman 

Agenda Page #8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6B. 
  

Agenda Page #9



MINUTES OF MEETING 
HARMONY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Harmony Community 

Development District was held Thursday, April 25, 2019, at 6:00 p.m. at the Harmony 

Golf Preserve Clubhouse, located at 7251 Five Oaks Drive, Harmony, Florida. 

 
Present and constituting a quorum were: 
 
 Steve Berube Chairman 
 William Bokunic  Vice Chairman (via phone)  
 David Farnsworth  Assistant Secretary 
 Mike Scarborough  Assistant Secretary 
 
Also present were:  
 
 Kristen Suit   District Manager: Inframark 
 Tristan LaNasa  District Attorney: Young Qualls, P.A.  
 Tim Qualls  District Attorney (via phone)  
 Gerhard van der Snel   District Staff: Field Manager 
 Scott Feliciano  Servello 
 Jason Migues  Servello 
 Steve Fusilier  Harmony Retail, LLC.   
 Residents and Members of the Public 
 

 The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken at the April 25, 
2019 Harmony CDD Board of Supervisors meeting.   
 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS  Roll Call 
Supv Berube called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.  

Supv Berube called the roll and stated the record will reflect we have a full Board.   

 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS  Developer’s Report  
 A. Status of Buck Lake and VC-10 
 Mr. Berube reported the conversation has been moved forward a little with the 

developer as to the acquisition of Buck Lake and the associated land known as VC-10.  

Yesterday the developer, via email, stated he will have his final documents as to how he 

wants to set everything up to Mr. Berube tomorrow or Monday.   

 An unidentified speaker inquired if they will be allowing motor boats on the lake?   

 Mr. Berube noted they will not be.   

  

 B. Status of Easements to CDD for Continued Maintenance of Certain 
Property/Parcels 
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 Supv Berube noted he had a discussion with Mr. Fusilier regarding maintenance 

agreements and/or easements.  Can one easement be done to cover all the parcels?  

 Mr. LaNasa noted they can draft an easement to include all, but they will do their 

due diligence to determine if there is a rule that prohibits it prior to drafting.   

 Supv Berube inquired if this works?   

 Mr. Fusilier noted he has met with Supervisor Berube, but has not met with 

anybody else on the Board.  He reviewed areas on a map currently owned by Harmony 

Retail, LLC.  

 Mr. Fusilier addressed the need for a line item for fountains.  He further addressed 

the landscaping at the front entry and increasing pond maintenance to include clear 

cutting all banks.  

 An unidentified speaker addressed the plants being installed to filter the chemicals 

from the ponds.   

 Mr. Fusilier addressed access to an area that would require removal of columns 

and fence noting he thinks there needs to be another negotiated access easement to 

maintain the ponds and fountains. [Green area on the map].   

 Supv Berube noted excluding the 192 side where the fence is, the CDD has no 

ownership of lands around the three ponds, but there has to be an easement in place for 

maintenance of the ponds.   

 Mr. Fusilier addressed commercial development.  He further addressed an area 

with regard to landscaping area where the water has been turned off where the trees are 

dying and the landscaping is brown and patchy.  He would like the water to be turned 

back on, the trees pruned and low level landscaping installed noting Servello provided a 

quote of $4,800 to install Confederate Jasmine.   

 Mr. van der Snel noted there is not enough water pressure for the area being 

discussed.  The bubblers were turned off once the trees were established.  There are no 

spray heads for the Jasmine that were originally there.  The bubbler lines would have to 

be rerouted and spray head installed.   

 Supv Scarborough noted if they do this there will not be enough water pressure 

for the fence line as they are on the same zone.   
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 Supv Berube noted the water needs to be fixed for CDD lands and the trees that 

are CDD need to be brought up to CDD standards.  The request has been heard, if does 

not know how long it will take, but they will get moving on it.  

 Mr. Fusilier addressed the CDD maintenance trailer noting it is on his property 

and they do not have a lease.  He further noted once the commercial development is done 

whatever outparcels from the entry point in the front are not needed or warranted he 

would gift back to the CDD and community. 

  

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS   Audience Comments 
 An unidentified speaker requested the Board reconsider the shrinking of the 

minutes.  She noted the legal issues of the Sunshine Law and requirement of minutes 

being published are being met, but in the spirit of the law to keep the community more 

informed she requested they go back to publishing the minutes in an expanded format and 

to support the live streaming in a fuller format, if possible.   

 An unidentified speaker noted he seconds this request with the reality being at the 

end of the day the community wants transparency, full disclosure and full information.   

 An unidentified speaker addressed a Board member not being able to attend 

meetings and inquired if there is anything that states a member must be in physically in 

attendance to be on the Board.   

 Supv Berube noted there is not.  A Board member can be asked to resign, but can 

only be forced out of office by the Governor since it is an elected position.   

 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Approval of the Minutes  
A. March 28, 2019 - Regular Monthly Meeting Minutes 

  

On MOTION by Supv Berube seconded by Supv 
Scarborough, with all in favor, the March 28, 2019 regular 
meeting minutes were approved, as amended.   

 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Subcontractors Reports 
 A. Servello 
  i. Grounds Maintenance Status (Work Chart)  
 Mr. Migues reported they are close on finishing up the mulch.   
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 Supv Berube noted some areas of the mulch are thin and vegetation is growing 

through already.  The contract calls for three-inches of mulch.   

 Mr. Migues noted the trees should be completed.   

 Supv Berube read a comment from a resident noting Servello is not trimming the 

dead branches off or thinning the branches so air can pass through.  The Servello 

employee told the resident while it is needed they are not being paid to do so because the 

Board is too cheap.  He noted this is infuriating noting the only way an employee would 

get the idea the Board is too cheap to do trees right – either they surmised it or someone 

in Servello management made a comment that the Board does not want to do the trees the 

right way.  Neither one should be acceptable.  He realizes they are not paying for the tree 

trimming as it is termed part of normal maintenance.   

 Mr. Feliciano noted he does not know who made the comment, they do not 

discuss contracts or financial matters with the employees.  He does not know why this 

person would seem to be educated enough to know what the contract states.  They are 

instructed to lift, thin and remove dead branches.  

 An unidentified speaker invited Mr. Feliciano to 3356 Cat Briar Trail so he could 

show him dead branches and trees that have not been thinned.  

 Mr. Feliciano outlined the work that has been done and addressed a zero tolerance 

in an employee made such a comment.   

 Supv Berube noted every contractor has given them a different thought of how the 

trees should be dealt with.  While the tree trimming has been slow for the most part the 

Field Services Manager is happy.   

 Mr. van der Snel noted overall he is happy, but is not happy with the organization 

behind it; he had to do a drive through with three different people which he does not 

think is efficient and would advise for the next cycle one person as the go to for the tree 

trimming.  It is the same situation with the mulching process.     

Supv Berube addressed the trees behind the sidewalk off the street.  There are a 

number of those, specifically along School House between the school and traffic circle, 

behind the sidewalk many have not been touched.  This is the only area he sees still 

largely untouched.   

Mr. Feliciano noted he will look at it.   
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Supv Scarborough addressed raising and thinning trees versus hurricane cutting 

trees.  He noted it is subjective and when someone hears thinning they think someone is 

getting up into the tree and thinning branches all through the canopy.   

Mr. Feliciano noted you can do it and is a correct practice with it.  Typically, in 

contracts it states lifting trees up to 14’ in height and along sidewalk areas up to eight to 

ten feet in height.  The reason most HOA’s and CDD’s do not require it in their contracts 

is because it is a more expensive pruning.   

Supv Berube addressed the preliminary budget noting this is probably going to be 

the year they are going to do all of the inner and outer trees and they will need a number 

for that.   

Mr. Feliciano addressed having an agronomist at Vista Lakes advise them on the 

turf, shrubs and trees and what should be done to maintain it.  He thinks something like 

this would be good for the Board to have on record and for Servello to have.   

Supv Berube requested they provided a cost for this.  

Ms. Suit noted this is one of her communities and they have it done twice per 

year.  He then reports to the Board who determines what within their budget they can do.  

It is a good outside picture.   

Supv Berube addressed Mr. Fusilier’s earlier request noting he thinks they are 

going to change the pond cutting program.  The current program is a four-foot buffer 

zone that is allowed to grow to a couple three feet every year and then cut it back.  It 

looks terrible when it cut back and when it is not cut back it looks terrible.  Can they take 

away all the buffer zones making it good grass all the way to the waterline?  Do they 

have the equipment to do so?  If they are going to change to this, they may maintain 

every pond.  Would it change the contracted price for pond maintenance if they are clear 

cut all the way to the pond edge?   

Mr. Feliciano noted he would have to look at it with James.  They have the 

equipment, but a concern is some of the grasses are actually inside the pond and would 

there be some type of aquatic control.   

Supv Berube noted the vegetation in the ponds is not an issue; they have two who 

are herbicide licensed.  The question is can the maintain all of the ponds.   
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An unidentified speaker noted he lives at 3338 Cat Briar and Servello did not 

touch their trees; they paid somebody to come out and trim back branches from their 

house.   

Supv Berube noted behind the sidewalk they are not touching.  

The unidentified speaker noted it was in front of the sidewalk to the roadside.   

Mr. Feliciano noted they had to go back to numerous homes where cars were 

parked.  Servello does not allow their employees to knock on doors to ask residents to 

move vehicles for liability purposes.   

An unidentified speaker noted she chased them down the street to tell them they 

did not trim the tree and was told it was not needed.   

Ms. Suit noted she has suggested before a color coded map as to when sections 

are going to be done so it can be posted for the residents.   

Supv Berube inquired if pine needle mulching will be done?  

Mr. Migues noted they are.   

Supv Berube noted many pine trees have been mulched with pine bark nuggets.  

Mr. Migues noted there are pine beds that they have not yet put pine straw in do 

have pine bark in them.  

Supv Berube noted historically all pine trees have had pine needs around them 

and it has changed somewhat this time around.   

Mr. Feliciano noted they are going to keep pine needles there.  

Supv Berube addressed the berm at Neighborhood J and requesting a price to 

maintain it.  It was cut once.   

Mr. Migues noted they submitted a cost for it.   

Ms. Suit noted it is on the agenda.   

Supv Berube addressed the berms along East Five Oaks where the pine trees have 

not been pine needled yet noting there is a lot of weed growth.   

Mr. Migues noted it will be done this coming week.  

 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Staff Reports 
A. District Engineer 

i. Updated CDD Property Reserve Expense Report   
 Mr. Boyd addressed the updated CDD property reserve expense report.  It is not a 

reserve study, but rather a what does the District have that might need to be maintained, 
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estimated value and estimated life span and a way to track it.  He noted the replacement 

cost for the Neighborhood O playground equipment is overestimated.   

 Supv Berube noted they have included monies in the budget to improve the 

equipment.  The estimate will be close after those improvements are made.   

 Mr. Boyd noted he needs Mr. van der Snel’s input on anything highlighted in 

yellow.  Those items may be due or overdue based on original assumptions.   

 Mr. van der Snel noted the H2 park needs to be added with a similar value to H1.   

 Mr. Boyd noted it reflects they need to be budgeting $50,000 for annual reserves.   

 Supv Berube noted the irrigation is worth a lot of money with the Maxicomm 

computer, the Maxicomm weather station, the Maxicomm wiring underground and 29 

clocks.   

 Mr. van der Snel noted the cost to replace a clock is $10,000.   

 Supv Berube noted the irrigation system never appears on the reserve studies, but 

they are funding repairs.  Should it be part of a value study?  

 Mr. Boyd noted the purpose of this was for the items they are not continually 

maintaining that are going to be a big hit in a particular year.  If the irrigation is being 

maintained already and built into the budget it does not need to be included.    

 Ms. Suit noted if they plan to overhaul the entire system they would then want to 

reserve for it.   

Mr. Berube addressed Neighborhood J noting a water meter was never installed or 

added to Maxicomm.  Up until now the developer has always handled this and gave the 

CDD a working landscape maintenance area in perpetuity.   

Mr. Boyd noted he was not aware a meter was not installed for Neighborhood J.   

Ms. Suit inquired if the engineer does a final walkthrough with the developer to 

confirm everything is done properly prior to it going to the Board to sign off.  

Supv Berube noted typically, but there has not been a request for a walk through 

or finality.  With SunTerra it has not worked the way it has historically.   

Mr. Boyd noted typically once they have sign off by the County it is then assumed 

by the CDD, but it appears something was missed and he will follow up on it.    

 

B. District Attorney 
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i. Discussion of Legal Requirements if District Purchases 
Webcam for Livestream  

 Supv Berube addressed the discussion regarding maintenance easements and the 

request regarding the fountains.     

 Mr. LaNasa noted Mr. Qualls is on the phone.   

 Supv Berube noted he would like them to look into consolidating whatever 

agreement the CDD needs with the landowner should they go down the road of picking 

up all the maintenance on those lands possibly including fountains.  How do the 

development the maintenance easement in the simplest way possible for all parties 

involved satisfying the legal requirements?   

 Mr. LaNasa noted it will come back to public access and confirming who owns all 

the parcels.   

 Mr. Qualls addressed website ADA compliance noting the bottom line is when it 

was adopted in the 90’s it was about making physical spaces accessible.  In 1999 the 

government did say government websites have to be compliant and in line with the ADA.  

The problem is there is a lot of interpretation when you are applying an act for physical 

spaces to websites.   

 Supv Berube inquired what access for a disabled person entails?   

 Mr. Qualls noted the DOJ has said websites have to be compliant with ADA, but 

there is a lot of flexibility in determining how to make it happen.  He advised the CDD 

needs to keep doing what they are doing.  Supervisor Farnsworth has made changes to the 

website.  The things that have to be placed on the website have to be converted to a pdf or 

whatever the requirement is.  He advised against signing an agreement until they can 

investigate it more.  Allowing them to work with the District Manager to get some 

beginning points.  As long as the Board is continuing to look at it and try to make the 

website ADA compliant as best as they can, realizing there is no one set formula for 

doing so it will go a long way should somebody file a lawsuit.   

 Mr. LaNasa addressed the purchase of a camera that they did not direct any 

private citizen to do, but the private citizen would use to film Board meetings.  They 

found there is no prohibition against a private citizen filming a Board meeting, however 

the Sunshine Laws – 119, Section 3C-12, public record means all films and/or tapes made 

pursuant to law or ordinance in connection with the transaction of official business.  Mr. 
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Qualls and Mr. LaNasa believe it would be in the best interest of the Board whether they 

buy the camera and direct somebody to film it or not, it is still going to be a public law.   

 Supv Farnsworth inquired if they purchased a camera that could be used, but used 

for other things such as around the property those they would have to keep.  Would there 

be any constriction or restriction on a private citizen borrowing it or the CDD loaning it 

to a resident?   

 Mr. LaNasa noted they are purchasing the camera.  

 Supv Berube noted if the CDD buys the camera it is filming official business no 

matter who does it.   

 Mr. LaNasa noted the retention would be two years from the adoption.   

 Supv Scarborough noted it could be retained in the Cloud.   

 Ms. Suit noted Inframark cannot hold that much data.  

 Supv Farnsworth noted they can, but it will cost more.   

 Discussion continued on live streaming and recording CDD meetings with it 

being requested Ms. Suit determine the cost to store 24 recordings on the website.  

 Mr. Qualls requested they notice for the next meeting an Attorney/Client Session 

to discuss the Davey Tree litigation.    

 Supv Berube noted it will be noticed for the next meeting.  

 
 C. Field Manager 
  i. Facilities Maintenance (Parks, Pools, Docks, Boats, etc.) 
  ii. Facility Use Records (Inclusive – Boats & Other) 
  iii. Resident Submittals (Facebook & Direct) 
  iv. Pond Maintenance (Chart & Map) 
 Mr. van der Snel inquired if the Board has any comments, questions or concerns?   

 Supv Farnsworth noted the treatment with the copper sulfate does not state the 

quantity used.   

  
v. Consideration of Addendum to Servello Contract [Eastlake 

Berm]  
 Mr. van der Snel reported they requested an addendum from Servello for the 

Eastlake berm noting he believes it is $600 per month.  This includes fertilizing, cutting, 

edging, and tree trimming.   

 Discussion followed on the berm maintenance and irrigation for the area with it 

being noted it is not on the Maxicomm system.   
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On MOTION by Supv Berube seconded by Supv 
Farnsworth, with all in favor, the addendum to the Servello 
contract for the Eastlake berm was approved.   

 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  District Manager’s Report 
A. Financial Statements for March, 2019 
B. Approval of: #228 Invoices, Check Register and Debit Purchases 

 
On MOTION by Supv Berube, seconded by Supv 
Scarborough, with all in favor, the March 2019 financials, 
Invoice Approval #228, Check Register and Debit 
Purchases, were approved. 

 
C. Acceptance of the Audit for FY 2018 
Supv Berube reviewed the FY 2018 audit.  

Ms. Suit reported it is a clean audit.   
 

On MOTION by Supv Berube seconded by Supv 
Scarborough, with all in favor, the audit for fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2018 was accepted.  

 
D. Approval of Tentative FY 2020 Budget  
Ms. Suit noted Resolution 2019-4 sets the public hearing for July 25, 2019 at 6:00 

p.m.  

 
On MOTION by Supv Berube seconded by Mr. Bokunic, 
with all in favor, Resolution 2019-4 a resolution of the 
Board of Supervisors of the Harmony Community 
Development District approving the budget for Fiscal Year 
2020 and setting a public hearing thereon pursuant to 
Florida Law, was adopted.   

 
 

E. Discussion and Consideration of Payment for Dog Park TOHO Water 
Bills  

Supv Berube noted he and Mr. Fusilier had a discussion today and he believes Mr. 

Fusilier agrees the water bills are off the table for this Board.  

Mr. Fusilier noted as long as the community wants to utilize the park he will pay 

it.  
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Supv Berube noted the only water being used there is the water fountain.  All 

other water was for the horse barn.  

Mr. Fusilier noted the horse barn has been shut down, the power shut off and the 

water lines capped.  

 Discussion followed on the dog park water usage and the TOHO water bills with 

the consensus of the Board being $25 per month for water for the dog park payable to 

Fusilier Realty Group for a total of $300.    

 
F. FEMA Update  
There being none, the next item followed.   

 
G. Facilities Usage Applications  
There being none, the next item followed. 

 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Old Business 
 A. Vehicle Storage Facility Improvements and Management Fees   
 Supv Berube reported he received an email from Mr. Mark Hills, HOA Manager 

noting the management of the RV and garden lots has been more time consuming than 

anticipated and labor intensive.  They would like the Board to consider an increase in the 

fee to $200 per month.   He outlined the work being handled by Association Solutions.   

 
On MOTION by Supv Berube seconded by Supv Bokunic, 
with all in favor, the increase in management fees for the 
garden and parking facilities to $200 per month was 
approved.   

 

 Supv Berube outlined the vehicle storage improvements noting Supervisor 

Farnsworth put the map together.  

 Discussion followed on the improvements and estimates with it being noted they 

will need to determine if permitting is needed.   

 The consensus of the Board is to move forward with the expansion of the parking 

facility using Undesignated Reserves with the payback period being two to five years 

depending on variables.   

 Discussion followed on roadway materials – shell rock versus concrete fines with 

it being noted concrete fines are a better product, but harder to get.   
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 Mr. van der Snel will see if any of the contractors work with concrete fines and 

what the difference in pricing would be.   

 Discussion followed on the size of slots and whether there will a washout area and 

the marking of slots.   

 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Topical Subject Discussions 
 A. Discussion of Board Notifications as it Relates to Interim Status 

Reports  
Supv Farnsworth addressed if the Board needs to be informed of something to 

send individually or bcc’d.   

Discussion followed on the emails.   

 

B. Parking & Garden User Supported Facilities Report  
 It was reported a $5,000 check was received for the parking & garden facilities.   

 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Supervisors’ Requests 
 Supv Berube addressed a Facebook request for golf cart access on the roadways.  

It has been approved by the County, but the community must buy the signs.   

 Discussion followed on the signage to be used.   

 The consensus of the Board is to approve spending up to $1,000 for the 

appropriate sign for golf cart compliance on roadways.   

 Supv Bokunic addressed not being physically allowed to enter the facility to 

attend meetings.  The elementary school has offered the use of the school at no charge 

each month and would allow Supervisor Bokunic the opportunity to attend meetings.  

 Supv Farnsworth addressed the heading of Old Business on the agenda and 

justification for why the topic crept into the agenda vernacular.   

 Discussion followed on the use of the headings Old Business and Topical Subject 

Discussion.   

 Supv Scarborough addressed the management of the pools with chemicals by 

Pool Sure.  

 Mr. van der Snel noted the cost is $180 per month / $60 per pool.   

Supv Scarborough noted he had offered to donate to the CDD his equipment if 

they wanted to do the monitoring.   
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Discussion continued on the equipment with it being noted it would need to be 

integrated into the existing system and leasing versus owning the equipment.   

 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Adjournment 
 There being no further business, 

 
On MOTION by Supv Berube seconded by Supv 
Scarborough, with all in favor, the meeting was adjourned. 

 

 

______________________________  __________________________ 
Kristen Suit      Steven Berube 
Secretary      Chairman 
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Servello & Sons Status Report a/o 5/14/2019
HARMONY CDD SCOPE OF SERVICE / FREQUENCY CHART

Frequency Type of Service EVENTS

Turf Mowing/Trim/Blow

42 (per year)  Bahia X  X  X  X  X  48 of 42

52 (per year) Sports/Bermuda X  X  X  X  X  X  47 of 52

42 (per year) St. Augustine X  X  X  X  X  X  48 of 42

12 (per year) Meadow Grass Land X  X  X  X  X  18 of 12

42 (per year) Hard Surface Edging X  X  X  X  X  X  49 of 42

18 (per year) Soft Surface Edging X  X  X  X  X  X  40 of 18

42 (per year) Line Trimming X  X  X  X  X  X  50 of 42

Turf Weed/Disease Control

3 + 48hr Service call  Bahia X  8 of 4

3 + 48hr Service call Sports/Bermuda X  11 of 4

3 + 48hr Service call St. Augustine X  8 of 4

Turf Fertilization

3 + 48hr Service call  Bahia X  X  X  7 of 3

3 + 48hr Service call Sports/Bermuda X  X  X  10 of 3

3 + 48hr Service call St. Augustine X  X  X  7 of 3

Turf Pest Control

3 + 48hr Service call  Bahia X  6 of 4

3 + 48hr Service call Sports/Bermuda X  6 of 4

3 + 48hr Service call St. Augustine X  6 of 4

1 (per year) Top Choice of 1

Shrub / Bed Detailing

4 to 6 week rotation Shrub Prunning X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  55 of 38

4 to 6 week rotation Shape Ornamentals X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  51 of 38

4 to 6 week rotation Ground Cover X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  52 of 38

4 to 6 week rotation Remove Tree Suckers X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  53 of 37

4 to 6 week rotation Weeding X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  55 of 37

4 to 6 week rotation Trim POOL Palm Trees to 15' X  X  X  X  X  4 of 12

Tree Pruning

Maintain Height Only 7' Clearance Walkways 5 of 7

Maintain Height Only 15' Clearance Roadways 5 of 7

Tree / Shrub Care

3 (per year) Fertilization X  X  X  X  X  X  1 of 3

6 (per year) Inspect / Treat X  X  X  X  X  X  1 of 6

Mulching

1 (per year) Beds / Tree Rings 2" 1 of 1

1 (per year) Playgrounds 1 of 1

1 (per year) Privacy Berms 1 of 1

Annual Flowers

4 (per year)Annual Flowers(1600 per change out) X  5 of 4

Week Number per/Year

22-Apr 29-Apr 7-May4-Mar 15-Apr11-Mar 18-Mar 25-Mar 1-Apr 8-Apr

Tasks
 Calendar Year 2018
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Servello & Sons
Harmony CDD Grounds Maintenance

Supplemental Activities Summary

Maintenance
Miscellanea

Maintenance Leaf Detail and installed tree stakes.
Miscellanea

Maintenance Leaf Detail

Maintenance Leaf Detail
Horticulture

Maintenance Leaf Detail
Miscellanea

Treated Ant Mounds and pick up leaves at both pool areas. Cut East Lake 
privacy berm. 

Maintenance
Miscellanea Treated Ant mounds and pick up storm debris

Maintenance

Maintenance

Maintenance
Miscellanea

Miscellanea

M
A
y

05/27/2019

06/01/2019

04/01/2019

04/08/2019

M
A
R
C
H

04/15/2019

04/22/2019

A
P
R
I
L

04/29/1019

05/06/2019

05/13/2019

05/20/2019

Page - 2
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Harmony CDD

210 North University Drive Suite 702
Coral Springs, FL 33071

261 Springview Commerce Drive
DeBary, FL 32713

Proposal

05/06/2019

7360 Five Oaks Dr.
Harmony, FL 34773

Submitted To

Scope

Project

386-753-1100
386-753-1106

Telephone

Fax

We propose to furnish the following scope of work to complete Harmony CDD.

Harmony CDD
Gerhard van der Snel

Date Proposal #
2266

Bedding Plants

Description Quantity Unit Price

Remove dead Bahia and weeks.  Install new Bahia at H1 Playground.

Remove and then install new Bahia 4,770.00 Sq Ft 4,531.50

Dump Fee 1.00 200.00

4,731.50Subtotal Bedding Plants

$4,731.50Project Total

Page 1 of 2
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Harmony CDD

Servello & Son, Inc.

By:

Date

Accepted:

DateHarmony CDD

Terms & Conditions

Plant material is guaranteed for controlable insects and disease only when a horticulture program is in place through Servello & Son, Inc. Plant damage due to 
drought is only covered when an irrigation agreement is in place through Servello & Son, Inc. and the Client signs off on needed repairs as they are brought to 
the Clients attention. Servello & Son, Inc. will not be responsible for plant damage due to catastrofic events such as: Hurricanes, Floods, Fire, Lightning, Freeze, 
and severe drought (no recorded rainfall for 30 days). Irrigation parts will be guaranteed against defect and improper installation for a period of (1) one year.

All material is guaranteed to be as specified.  All work to be completed in a professional manner according to standard practices.  Any 
alteration or deviation from the above specifications will be executed only upon written authorization and billed accordingly. Servello & Son, Inc. is a drug free 
workplace and carries workers compensation insurance.

The above prices, specifications and conditions are accepted.  Not valid after 30 days.   Full payment is due upon completion.  
All jobs equal to or totaling a price of $10,000.00 and above: A minimum 40% draw is 
required to schedule and start the job.

$4,731.50Project TotalProposal # 2266

Jason Migues 5/6/2019

Page 2 of 2
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Site: Harmony CDD Billing: Harmony CDD

Retention Ponds 210 North University Drive Suite 702

Harmony, FL 34773 Harmony, FL 34773

Fee Summary - Addendum adding the retention ponds

Job # Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 Total Initial

General Services*

18 visits per year 18 cuts per year 864.00 864.00 864.00 864.00 1,728.00 1,728.00 1,728.00 1,728.00 1,728.00 1,728.00 864.00 864.00 15,552.00

Total Fee per Month 864.00 864.00 864.00 864.00 1,728.00 1,728.00 1,728.00 1,728.00 1,728.00 1,728.00 864.00 864.00 15,552.00

Amortized over year 1,296.00 1,296.00 1,296.00 1,296.00 1,296.00 1,296.00 1,296.00 1,296.00 1,296.00 1,296.00 1,296.00 1,296.00 15,552.00

Servello NOTE:   

Initials ____________ Actual schedules for ancillary services may be adjusted based upon contract starting dates.

Harmony CDD

Signature _______________________

In the event that account is not kept current ancillary services will be rescheduled until account is returned to current status.

Prices under optional services are based upon current prices and are not contracted prices.  Prices may increase  

 

In the event of early termination for whatever reason, the balance of any ancillary services (general services (mows), 

horticulture, annuals (bedding plants), mulch (bedding dressing, Irrigation Maintenance, leaf clean up) included and 

amortized annually in the contract amount will be paid in full based upon the contract's termination date.

and you would be notified prior to beginning any work.

*Flat Trim turf to the water line of all retention ponds with each retention pond mowing cycle.  Water line will be flat trimmed to mower 

height to maintain a manicured appearance.
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From: Suit, Kristen
To: Slaughter, Mona
Subject: FW: Harmony Soccer pitch- AGENDA ITEM ADD PIC IN COLOR
Date: Tuesday, May 14, 2019 1:04:47 PM
Importance: High

Please add  pic full size in color (see below) to the agenda under Servello per Steve Berube’s request (see email below). Thanks
 

From: Steve Berube [mailto:spberube@earthlink.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 14, 2019 12:50 PM
To: Suit, Kristen <Kristen.Suit@inframark.com>
Subject: Soccer pitch
 
This is what the soccer pitch looks like today. You’ve heard/seen me complain about these areas and all I get is lip service. Please add this as a fill size color pic to the agenda under Servello. 

======================================================================

 
WARNING: This email originated outside of Inframark. Take caution when clicking on links and opening attachments.

Sent from my iPhone
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From: Suit, Kristen
To: Slaughter, Mona
Subject: FW: Harmony- Blazing Star F playground- AGENDA ITEM ADD FULL SIZE PIC IN COLOR
Date: Tuesday, May 14, 2019 1:06:30 PM
Importance: High

Please add this pic as well (below) full size in color under Servello to the agenda package (see Steve’s email request below). Thanks
 

From: Steve Berube [mailto:spberube@earthlink.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 14, 2019 12:52 PM
To: Suit, Kristen <Kristen.Suit@inframark.com>
Subject: Blazing Star F playground
 

This is the state of the playground Sod today. Same story as soccer pitch. Please add to agenda package. 

======================================================================

 
WARNING: This email originated outside of Inframark. Take caution when clicking on links and opening attachments.

Sent from my iPhone

Agenda Page #35

mailto:Kristen.Suit@inframark.com
mailto:Mona.Slaughter@inframark.com


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Eighth Order of Business 

  

Agenda Page #36



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8C. 
  

Agenda Page #37



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8Ci. 
  

Agenda Page #38



          March /April 2019 

 

Facility / Park Maintenance Activities 

 

•     Routine cleaning activities – Including restrooms, trash and doggie potty removal.  

•     Inspected facilities for cleanliness and/or damage after each scheduled event 

• Routine check on Play areas for safety and wasp nests. 

• Staining dock still pending 

• Painting benches ongoing. 

• Ashley Park pool pergola finalized except for Painting 

• Removed 3 trees due to storm/age 

• Used Box Blade on tractor for scraping garden road. 

• Used Tractor for digging trench for Irrigation at Town Square 

• Pressure washed 2 pocket parks and other areas. 

• Replaced one dog potty station. 

• Repaired Dog Park gate and spigot. 

• Replaced water feeder line at Lakeshore Park bathroom. 

 

 

  Ponds 

• See Pond report. 

 

Irrigation 

• All Clocks inspected & adjusted as needed. 

• Maxicomm fully functional.  

• Repaired 4 mainline breaks 

• Re routed main lateral line at Town square. 
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Pools Operations  

• Pools checked, chemically balanced and cleaned daily. 

• Discovered issue with peeling off quartz at swim club. Pending with Pool Works 

• Replaced faucet base plates and Toilet wax ring at lakeshore park Bathrooms. 

• Replaced auto shut off unit for pool at Ashley Park 

• Pergola project Ashley Park in final stage. Still needs painting. Waiting for wood to dry. 

• Renewed County Permits for pools and water feature. 

• Repaired water drinking fountain at Swim club. 

 

   

 Boat Maintenance 

• All propellers weekly checked and cleaned. 

• E Drive 16ft pontoon has been found beyond repair. Used spare E drive. 

• Replaced captain seat on 16ft Pontoon. 

• Replaced Bilge pump at 18ft Bass boat. 

  

Buck Lake Activities  

• Boat Orientation held at the Dock,   18 Attended 

                  

               Access Cards 

• Approximately 46 ID cards have been made this month.  

 

End of report 
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Facebook report April/ May 2019. 

 

On an average of 10 times per month new and existing residents contact me for information regarding 
obtaining Pool ID access Cards. This is filtered on this report. 

 

On April 17 a resident had a concern on construction vehicles driving around pond access areas. 
 
 
On Wednesday May 8th a resident reported a alligator at the big dog park CDD staff resolved. 
 
 
 
End of report. 
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Harmony CDD Monthly Pond Report 
Name Acres D

uc
Al

g
C

at
Pe

n
G

ra
Sp

a
April pond report Treatment PlanPond #

1 1.4 L1
2 1 L1
3 2.3 L1
4 3.7 L1 L1
5 2.8 L1 Algae cutrine 25 gal
6 3.1 L1 No treatment needed
7 3.1 L1 No treatment needed
8 3.5 L1 No treatment needed
9 1 L1 No treatment needed

10 3 L1 No treatment needed
11 1.8 L1 Littoral weeds treated Round Up 25 gal
12 1.7 L1 Littoral weeds treated Round Up 25 gal
13 1.5 L1
14 1.5 L1
15 4 L1
16 3.4 L2
17 1.4 L1
18 2 L1
19 5.3 L1
20 3.5
21 2.3 L2 Algae copper sulfate
22 3.2 L1
23 2 L1
24 2 L1
25 0.5 L2 Algae copper sulfate
26 0.7
27 0.7 L2 Littoral weeds treated Round Up 25 gal
28 1.3 L1
29 1.2 L2
30 2.3 L1
31 1.1 L1
32 2 L1
33 1.3 L1
34 0 Future pond, not active
35 0 Future pond, not active
36 0 Future pond, not active
37 3 L1 No treatment needed
38 0.5 L1 No treatment needed
39 3.3 L1 No treatment needed
40 1.4 L1 No treatment needed
41 2.3 L1  pond report No treatment needed
42 5.2 L1 Littoral weeds treated Round Up 25 gal
43 3 L1 Algae copper sulfate
44 6 L1 No treatment needed
45 3.6 L1 No treatment needed
46 2 L1 No treatment needed
47 0.4 L1 No treatment needed

102.3
20.46

April pond report

TOTAL ACRES Total size (in acres) of all ponds combined
AVG. TREATED ACRES Average treated pond area is roughly 20%

Additonal Notes: Ponds are doing very well and have not had to treat very many this month. We still have our normal 
ones which we have been treating regularly for algae and unwanted weeds. The lakes ponds have 
cleared up and I have retreated the new cattails as they come and have sprayed for spot weeds around 
them. There a few ponds on the golf course I have been spraying mostly for algae but one has a lot of 
baby tears and underwater vegetation that has become visible as the water dropped and I have started 

Waterside
DOT
DOT
DOT

Maintenance

E. Lake
E. Lake
S. Lake
S. Lake
S. Lake
S. Lake

Golf Course
Golf Course

W. Lake
W. Lake
W. Lake
N. Lake

Golf Course
Golf Course
Golf Course
Golf Course
Golf Course
Golf Course

Golf Course
Golf Course
Golf Course
Golf Course
Golf Course
Golf Course

Golf Course
Golf Course
Golf Course
Golf Course
Golf Course
Golf Course

N. Long Pond
Dog Park Tr.
Dog Park Tr.
Dog Park
Estates N.
Estates S.

H-1
H-1
H-1
H-2

Cherry Hill
S. Long Pond

Map Quickview, click here. Internet
access not required

SEVERITY:   L1=minimal

L2=moderate L3=significant  

L4=extreme - Blank indicates non 

issue.

* Se Clear G-Algae  *
Komeen Crystals-Hydrilla  * 
SonarOne-Hydrilla *  Diquat-

Latoral plants    
Map links below 
require internet
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https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'33.5%22N+81%C2%B008'16.1%22W/@28.192636,-81.1394883,1314m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.192636!4d-81.137814#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'13.3%22N+81%C2%B008'32.3%22W/@28.1870397,-81.144503,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.187035!4d-81.142309#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'16.9%22N+81%C2%B008'40.8%22W/@28.1880417,-81.146853,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.188037!4d-81.144659#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'20.9%22N+81%C2%B008'51.3%22W/@28.1880417,-81.146853,1200m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.189143!4d-81.147588#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'23.9%22N+81%C2%B008'24.6%22W/@28.1899722,-81.1423554,1314m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.189976!4d-81.140163#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B012'03.3%22N+81%C2%B007'58.7%22W/@28.2009117,-81.135158,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.200907!4d-81.132964#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B012'05.8%22N+81%C2%B008'06.5%22W/@28.2016207,-81.137347,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.201616!4d-81.135153#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'59.2%22N+81%C2%B008'05.7%22W/@28.1997767,-81.1371,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.199772!4d-81.134906#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'51.9%22N+81%C2%B008'02.1%22W/@28.1973526,-81.1342408,377m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.197739!4d-81.133919#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'54.0%22N+81%C2%B008'10.4%22W/@28.1983487,-81.13843,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.198344!4d-81.136236#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'45.4%22N+81%C2%B008'05.6%22W/@28.1959567,-81.137089,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.195952!4d-81.134895#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'44.2%22N+81%C2%B008'11.3%22W/@28.1956087,-81.138676,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.195604!4d-81.136482#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'36.6%22N+81%C2%B008'08.0%22W/@28.1935187,-81.137743,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.193514!4d-81.135549#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B012'08.1%22N+81%C2%B008'15.4%22W/@28.2022557,-81.139814,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.202251!4d-81.13762#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B012'11.9%22N+81%C2%B008'09.0%22W/@28.2033237,-81.138033,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.203319!4d-81.135839#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B012'18.9%22N+81%C2%B008'14.0%22W/@28.2052617,-81.139406,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.205257!4d-81.137212#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B012'22.5%22N+81%C2%B007'58.9%22W/@28.2062637,-81.135222,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.206259!4d-81.133028#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'35.9%22N+81%C2%B008'31.0%22W/@28.1933127,-81.144128,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.193308!4d-81.141934#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'35.9%22N+81%C2%B008'23.7%22W/@28.1933127,-81.1421,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.193308!4d-81.139906#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'35.9%22N+81%C2%B008'23.7%22W/@28.1933127,-81.1421,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.193308!4d-81.139906#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'41.8%22N+81%C2%B008'26.2%22W/@28.1949577,-81.142819,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.194953!4d-81.140625#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'51.7%22N+81%C2%B008'16.6%22W/@28.1977083,-81.1399421,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.197704!4d-81.137944#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B012'01.9%22N+81%C2%B008'19.1%22W/@28.2005257,-81.140843,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.200521!4d-81.138649#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'43.2%22N+81%C2%B008'57.1%22W/@28.1953317,-81.1514,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.195327!4d-81.149206#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'55.4%22N+81%C2%B008'50.9%22W/@28.1987207,-81.149653,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.198716!4d-81.147459#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'57.5%22N+81%C2%B008'43.2%22W/@28.1992977,-81.147518,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.199293!4d-81.145324#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'52.7%22N+81%C2%B008'37.3%22W/@28.1979647,-81.145887,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.19796!4d-81.143693#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'34.5%22N+81%C2%B008'46.3%22W/@28.1929157,-81.148387,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.192911!4d-81.146193#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'28.1%22N+81%C2%B008'35.4%22W/@28.1911377,-81.145351,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.191133!4d-81.143157#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'44.3%22N+81%C2%B009'17.7%22W/@28.1956437,-81.157118,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.195639!4d-81.154924#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'39.5%22N+81%C2%B009'19.9%22W/@28.1943197,-81.15773,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.194315!4d-81.155536#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'34.8%22N+81%C2%B009'12.9%22W/@28.1930147,-81.155767,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.19301!4d-81.153573#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'30.0%22N+81%C2%B009'07.5%22W/@28.1916717,-81.154265,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.191667!4d-81.152071#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'38.1%22N+81%C2%B009'10.5%22W/@28.1939227,-81.155113,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.193918!4d-81.152919#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'39.4%22N+81%C2%B009'01.0%22W/@28.1942817,-81.152484,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.194277!4d-81.15029#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B012'13.2%22N+81%C2%B009'02.6%22W/@28.2036627,-81.152925,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.203658!4d-81.150731#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'58.7%22N+81%C2%B009'05.8%22W/@28.1996427,-81.153808,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.199638!4d-81.151614#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'58.3%22N+81%C2%B009'12.8%22W/@28.1995297,-81.155739,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.199525!4d-81.153545#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'49.6%22N+81%C2%B009'06.2%22W/@28.1971277,-81.153904,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.197123!4d-81.15171#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B012'12.9%22N+81%C2%B008'39.7%22W/@28.2035887,-81.1460685,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.203585!4d-81.144359#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B012'09.9%22N+81%C2%B008'36.7%22W/@28.2027467,-81.145714,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.202742!4d-81.14352#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'49.2%22N+81%C2%B009'45.9%22W/@28.197,-81.1649387,1314m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.19701!4d-81.162758#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'50.1%22N+81%C2%B009'34.4%22W/@28.19725,-81.1617443,1314m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.197251!4d-81.159549#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'52.1%22N+81%C2%B009'29.1%22W/@28.1978056,-81.160272,1314m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.197808!4d-81.158075#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B011'41.8%22N+81%C2%B009'26.3%22W/@28.1949537,-81.159502,1200m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.194949!4d-81.157308#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B012'12.3%22N+81%C2%B009'35.1%22W/@28.2034167,-81.1619387,1314m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.203412!4d-81.159743#
https://www.google.com/maps/place/28%C2%B012'09.5%22N+81%C2%B009'18.4%22W/@28.2026389,-81.1572998,1314m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0x0!8m2!3d28.202637!4d-81.155108#
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HARDSCAPE WORLD                                                  
“Your Best Choice for Outdoor Solution”

Office: (407)872-0088 / Text Only: (407)595-0442
max@hardscapeworld.com
www.hardscapeworld.com

CUSTOMER
Name: Harmony Community Development District Job: SHOWROOM:
Contact: Gerhard van der Snel
Address: 7360 Five Oaks Drive Name: Wall Dressing Decor 
City: Harmony 32773 Address: 4060 Eastgate Drive Unit 102-A
Phone #: 407-301-2235 City: Orlando 32839
E-Mail: gerhardharmony@gmail.com

SCOPE OF WORK
Pavers 1 Install pavers supplied by customer around shed 1 x $1899.00 $1,899.00
Repair Includes crushed concrete for base, sand for interlocking and cement for edges

3 About  100 sf. pick up, relevel and reinstall existing pavers
Includes crushed concrete for base, sand for interlocking and cement for edges

CONTRACT TOTAL $1,899.00

Pavers Shape Special Order:   Draft / Draw :

4”x8”

6”x6” and 
6”x9”

Pavers Colors: GREY CEMENT
Brown/

Yellow/Red
Tan / 

Charcoal 

Red / Tan / 
Charcoal Tan / Brown

Pavers Colors: WHITE CEMENT
Cream / 
Beige

White / Tan / 
Charcoal

Synthetic Turf 

Cashmere 
40

Trainers Turf 
63

Sierra Pro 
70 S Blade - 90

  Special Instructions:

Pet Turf
Grass / Special Order :

PAYMENT OPTION INFORMATION TO CONTRACTOR INFORMATION TO CUSTOMER
50% Down + 50% Upon Completion A. Homeowner is responsible for permits, if they are needed.

1 - Check (payable to Hardscape World)  A. Customer should send us a Survey of the Property, right after 
the contract is signed

B. Customer needs to check color, shapes and design prior 
installation

2 - Credit Card (3.5% fee) B. If a Dumpter is needed, Customer should let us know the best 
location to put the dumpster

C. Any changes in layout, design or quantity will generate 
another contract and extra cost.

3 - Same as Cash Payment (6-Months) C. Customer should let us know if there is any HOA rules that we 
need to follow (work time permitted, dumpster at the street, …)

D. Hardscape World is not responsible for damages caused on 
job site by other contractors working prior

4 - Same as Cash Payment (12-Months)
D. We kindly ask the Customer to walk-through the job upon 
completion with the installation crew to check the quality of the  
work

E. Payments with Credit or Debit Card, will be added a 3.5% 
fee

5 - Traditional Installment Loan
F. According to colors and shapes customer chooses, 
materials will be purchased from one of the suppliers 
below:

NOTES: E. Customer is authorized to give the Final Payment to the Crew 
Leader (if the payment is in check)

Manufacturers: Belgard, Tremron, Flagstone and Bedrock
G. All concrete products may have color variation
H. Hardscape World will provide 1 year warranty on the 
labor
I. All Financing options will be through EnerBank USA

Sales Consultant: Max 407-575-8164 DATE: Apr 30, 2019

ACCEPTED BY: DATE:

�1
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TO: Board of Supervisors, Harmony CDD

FROM: Helena Randel, Accountant II

CC: Kristen Suit, District Manager

DATE:

SUBJECT: April 2019 Financials

General Fund

■ 
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■ 
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●
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●
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Communication-Telephone - Sprint Solutions and Bright House Networks.

Electricity-General - Services provided by OUC.

Total Revenue through April is approximately 93% of the annual budget.

MEMORANDUM

Please find the attached April 2019 financial report. During your review, please keep in mind that the goal is for
revenue to meet or exceed the annual budget and for expenditures to be at or below the annual budget. To
assist with your review, an overview of each District fund is provided below. Should you have any questions or
require additional information, please contact me at Helena.Randel@Inframark.com.

May 16, 2019

Non Ad Valorem Assessments Tax Collector collections are approximately at 93%.

Total Expenditures through April are at 66% of the annual budget.

Administrative

Landscaping Services

ProfServ-Legal Services - Young Qualls, PA general counsel services through April.

R&M-Pools - Rebuild kit, supplies, acid wash, monthly control lease for Ashley Park and pool
umbrellas.

Utility-Water & Sewer - The district installed sod resulting in the need for additional watering.

Buydown-Street Lights - Buyout Phase G and C-2

Postage and Freight - FedEx services and reimbursements to Inframark.

Rental-Meeting Room - March 2018 thru April 2019 meeting room rentals.

Field

ProfServ-Field Management - Florida Resource Mgmt services and health/life insurance.

Electricity-Streetlighting - Services provided by OUC.

The general fund has loaned the series 2015 debt service fund $53,231.95 to cover a shortfall.

Capital Outlay-Vehicles - Tractor with backhoe purchased from Kelly Tractor.

Misc.-Contingency - Shell base, iPad, icloud storage, water and ancillary costs.

Misc.-Security Enhancements - Includes replacement of main board due to power surge, Bright
House services and a Sony security camera.

Operation & Maintenance

Miscellaneous Services - Includes sod replacement, aeration, butterfly round about project and
incidentals.

Lease-Street Light - Final OUC utility services invoice.

Utilities

Capital Outlay-Other - Pontoon boat and deposit for pool pergola.

R&M-Parks and Facilities - Includes decking, repair of pavers and Town Square outlets, Dogipots,
rubber mulch and various supplies.
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HARMONY

Community Development District

Balance Sheet
April 30, 2019

Governmental Funds

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL

FUND

SERIES 2014

DEBT

SERVICE

FUND

SERIES 2015

DEBT

SERVICE

FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Checking Account 339,923$ -$ -$ 339,923$

Accounts Receivable 150 - - 150

Assessments Receivable 23,533 - 28,298 51,831

Due From Other Funds 211 13,402 - 13,613

Investments:

Certificates of Deposit - 6 Months 104,245 - - 104,245

Money Market Account 1,254,833 - - 1,254,833

Prepayment Account - 13,904 762,118 776,022

Reserve Fund - 607,313 340,000 947,313

Revenue Fund - 1,338,328 866,287 2,204,615

Prepaid Items 122 - - 122

TOTAL ASSETS 1,723,017$ 1,972,947$ 1,996,703$ 5,692,667$

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 65,293$ -$ -$ 65,293$

Deferred Revenue 23,533 - 28,298 51,831

Due To Other Funds - - 13,613 13,613

TOTAL LIABILITIES 88,826 - 41,911 130,737

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Prepaid Items 122 - - 122

Restricted for:

Debt Service - 1,972,947 1,954,792 3,927,739

Capital Projects - - - -

Assigned to:

Operating Reserves 397,009 - - 397,009

Reserves-Renewal & Replacement 99,188 - - 99,188

Reserves - Self Insurance 50,000 - - 50,000

Reserves - Sidewalks & Alleyways 93,208 - - 93,208

Unassigned: 994,664 - - 994,664

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 1,634,191$ 1,972,947$ 1,954,792$ 5,561,930$

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 1,723,017$ 1,972,947$ 1,996,703$ 5,692,667$

Report Date: 5/16/2019 1
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HARMONY

Community Development District
General Fund

ANNUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($)

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV)

REVENUES

Interest - Investments 6,000$ 3,500$ 6,669$ 3,169$

Interest - Tax Collector - - 1,538 1,538

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 1,968,147 1,968,147 1,804,405 (163,742)

Special Assmnts- Discounts (78,726) (78,726) (53,395) 25,331

Other Miscellaneous Revenues - - 212 212

Access Cards 1,200 700 770 70

Facility Revenue 300 175 650 475

User Facility Revenue 12,600 7,350 15,460 8,110

TOTAL REVENUES 1,909,521 1,901,146 1,776,309 (124,837)

EXPENDITURES

Administration

P/R-Board of Supervisors 11,200 6,531 6,400 131

FICA Taxes 857 497 490 7

ProfServ-Arbitrage Rebate 1,200 - - -

ProfServ-Dissemination Agent 1,500 1,500 1,500 -

ProfServ-Engineering 10,000 5,831 3,448 2,383

ProfServ-Legal Services 50,000 29,169 39,550 (10,381)

ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting Serv 55,984 32,655 36,407 (3,752)

ProfServ-Property Appraiser 779 779 - 779

ProfServ-Special Assessment 8,822 8,822 8,822 -

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 10,024 - - -

Auditing Services 4,800 4,800 4,355 445

Postage and Freight 750 441 480 (39)

Rental - Meeting Room 4,200 2,450 3,850 (1,400)

Insurance - General Liability 27,867 27,867 24,391 3,476

Printing and Binding 2,000 1,169 438 731

Legal Advertising 900 525 51 474

Misc-Records Storage 150 91 - 91

Misc-Assessmnt Collection Cost 39,363 39,363 35,152 4,211

Misc-Contingency 2,600 1,519 1,139 380

Office Supplies 150 91 17 74

Annual District Filing Fee 175 175 175 -

Total Administration 233,321 164,275 166,665 (2,390)

Field

ProfServ-Field Management 230,000 134,169 141,407 (7,238)

Total Field 230,000 134,169 141,407 (7,238)

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending April 30, 2019

Report Date: 5/16/2019 2
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HARMONY

Community Development District
General Fund

ANNUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($)

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV)

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending April 30, 2019

Landscape Services

Contracts-Mulch 58,803 34,300 34,302 (2)

Contracts - Landscape 272,363 158,879 158,878 1

Cntrs-Shrub/Grnd Cover Annual Svc 152,676 89,061 89,061 -

R&M-Irrigation 15,000 8,750 5,668 3,082

R&M-Trees and Trimming 25,000 14,581 - 14,581

Miscellaneous Services 27,475 16,030 34,249 (18,219)

Total Landscape Services 551,317 321,601 322,158 (557)

Utilities

Electricity - General 26,400 15,400 23,241 (7,841)

Electricity - Streetlighting 84,000 49,000 55,724 (6,724)

Utility - Water & Sewer 130,000 75,831 103,700 (27,869)

Lease - Street Light 90,000 52,500 5,123 47,377

Buydown - Street Lights - - 345,326 (345,326)

Cap Outlay - Streetlights 386,202 386,202 - 386,202

Total Utilities 716,602 578,933 533,114 45,819

Operation & Maintenance

Communication - Telephone 4,500 2,625 2,961 (336)

Utility - Refuse Removal 3,000 1,750 1,575 175

R&M-Ponds 10,000 5,831 244 5,587

R&M-Pools 20,000 11,669 16,517 (4,848)

R&M-Roads & Alleyways 5,000 2,919 - 2,919

R&M-Sidewalks 5,000 2,919 474 2,445

R&M-Vehicles 15,000 8,750 7,808 942

R&M-User Supported Facility 12,600 7,350 56 7,294

R&M-Equipment Boats 7,500 4,375 2,082 2,293

R&M-Parks & Facilities 35,000 20,419 21,570 (1,151)

Miscellaneous Services 2,400 1,400 950 450

Misc-Contingency 9,000 5,250 18,631 (13,381)

Misc-Security Enhancements 5,000 2,919 4,457 (1,538)

Op Supplies - Fuel, Oil 4,000 2,331 2,237 94

Cap Outlay - Other 20,000 20,000 27,746 (7,746)

Cap Outlay - Vehicles 25,000 25,000 22,526 2,474

Reserve - Sidewalks & Alleyways 60,000 60,000 - 60,000

Total Operation & Maintenance 243,000 185,507 129,834 55,673

Report Date: 5/16/2019 3

Agenda Page #60



HARMONY

Community Development District
General Fund

ANNUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($)

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV)

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending April 30, 2019

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,974,240 1,384,485 1,293,178 91,307

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures (64,719) 516,661 483,131 (33,530)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance (64,719) - - -

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (64,719) - - -

Net change in fund balance (64,719)$ 516,661$ 483,131$ (33,530)$

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2018) 1,151,060 1,151,060 1,151,060

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1,086,341$ 1,667,721$ 1,634,191$

Report Date: 5/16/2019 4
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HARMONY

Community Development District
Series 2014 Debt Service Fund

ANNUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($)

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV)

REVENUES

Interest - Investments 1,000$ 581$ 2,237$ 1,656$

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 1,260,584 1,260,584 1,166,818 (93,766)

Special Assmnts- Prepayment - - 13,904 13,904

Special Assmnts- Discounts (50,423) (50,423) (34,528) 15,895

TOTAL REVENUES 1,211,161 1,210,742 1,148,431 (62,311)

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Misc-Assessmnt Collection Cost 25,212 25,212 22,731 2,481

Total Administration 25,212 25,212 22,731 2,481

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 605,000 - - -

Principal Prepayments - - 30,000 (30,000)

Interest Expense 602,813 301,407 301,406 1

Total Debt Service 1,207,813 301,407 331,406 (29,999)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,233,025 326,619 354,137 (27,518)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures (21,864) 884,123 794,294 (89,829)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance (21,864) - - -

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (21,864) - - -

Net change in fund balance (21,864)$ 884,123$ 794,294$ (89,829)$

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2018) 1,178,653 1,178,653 1,178,653

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1,156,789$ 2,062,776$ 1,972,947$

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending April 30, 2019

Report Date: 5/16/2019 5
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HARMONY

Community Development District
Series 2015 Debt Service Fund

ANNUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($)

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV)

REVENUES

Interest - Investments 300$ 175$ 1,426$ 1,251$

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 1,096,637 1,096,637 962,472 (134,165)

Special Assmnts- Prepayment - - 758,112 758,112

Special Assmnts- Discounts (43,865) (43,865) (28,481) 15,384

TOTAL REVENUES 1,053,072 1,052,947 1,693,529 640,582

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Misc-Assessmnt Collection Cost 21,933 21,933 18,750 3,183

Total Administration 21,933 21,933 18,750 3,183

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 430,000 - - -

Principal Prepayments - - 335,000 (335,000)

Interest Expense 588,150 294,075 299,181 (5,106)

Total Debt Service 1,018,150 294,075 634,181 (340,106)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,040,083 316,008 652,931 (336,923)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures 12,989 736,939 1,040,598 303,659

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance 12,989 - - -

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 12,989 - - -

Net change in fund balance 12,989$ 736,939$ 1,040,598$ 303,659$

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2018) 914,194 914,194 914,194

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 927,183$ 1,651,133$ 1,954,792$

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending April 30, 2019

Report Date: 5/16/2019 6
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April 30, 2019

HARMONY

Community Development District

Supporting Schedules
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HARMONY
Community Development District

Discount/ Gross Series 2014 Series 2015

Date Net Amount (Penalties) Collection Amount General Debt Service Debt Service

Received Received Amount Cost Received Fund Fund Fund

ASSESSMENTS LEVIED FY 2019 4,239,365$ 1,944,617$ 1,257,487$ 1,037,261$

Allocation % 100% 45.87% 29.66% 24.47%

#DIV/0! #DIV/0!

11/09/17 8,810 156 473 9,439 4,329 2,800 2,309

11/26/18 360,104 15,311 7,349 382,763 175,575 113,536 93,652

12/10/18 1,899,281 80,752 38,761 2,018,794 926,030 598,818 493,946

12/11/18 529 8 11 548 251 162 134

12/20/18 69,181 2,627 1,412 73,219 33,586 21,718 17,915

01/11/19 4,076 120 83 4,279 1,963 1,269 1,047

01/11/19 57,814 1,825 1,180 60,819 27,898 18,040 14,881

02/12/19 185,771 3,918 3,791 193,481 88,750 57,390 47,340

03/11/19 1,006,430 11,687 20,539 1,038,656 476,437 308,088 254,132

04/09/19 4,728 - 97 4,825 2,213 1,431 1,181

04/09/19 143,935 - 2,937 146,873 67,371 43,566 35,936

TOTAL 3,740,659$ 116,403$ 76,633$ 3,933,694$ 1,804,405$ 1,166,818$ 962,472$

Collected in % 93% 93% 93% 93%

TOTAL OUTSTANDING 305,670$ 140,212$ 90,668$ 74,789$

Non-Ad Valorem Special Assessments

Osceola County Tax Collector - Monthly Collection Report

For the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2019

Allocation by Fund

Report Date: 5/16/2019 7
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HARMONY
Community Development District

General Fund

Account Name Bank Name Investment Type Maturity Yield Balance

Checking Account- Operating CenterState Bank Interest Bearing Account n/a 0.05% $335,379

Debit Account CenterState Bank Debit Account n/a 0.25% $4,544

Subtotal $339,923

Certificate of Deposit BankUnited 6 month CD 8/19/2019 2.20% $104,245

Money Market Account BankUnited Money Market Account n/a 1.75% $1,254,833

Subtotal $1,254,833

Debt Service and Capital Projects Funds

Account Name Bank Name Investment Type Maturity Yield Balance

Series 2014 Prepayment Fund US Bank US Bank Governmental Obligation Fund n/a 0.30% $13,904

Series 2014 Reserve Fund US Bank US Bank Governmental Obligation Fund n/a 0.30% $607,313

Series 2014 Revenue Fund US Bank US Bank Governmental Obligation Fund n/a 0.30% $1,338,328

Series 2015 Prepayment Fund US Bank US Bank Open-Ended Commercial Paper n/a 0.30% $762,118

Series 2015 Reserve Fund US Bank US Bank Open-Ended Commercial Paper n/a 0.30% $340,000

Series 2015 Revenue Fund US Bank US Bank Open-Ended Commercial Paper n/a 0.30% $866,287

Subtotal $3,927,950

Total $5,626,951

April 30, 2019

Cash and Investment Report

Report Date: 5/16/2019 8
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Harmony 
Community Development District General Fund

Payee
Invoice 
Number

A= Approval         
R= Ratification

Invoice 
Amount

A-Z BACKFLOW INC. 19-313 R 250.00$                 

Vendor Total 250.00$                 

ADVANCED MARINE SERVICES 99787 R 49.98$                   

Vendor Total 49.98$                   

AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE CORP. 00000-030119 R 121.88$                 

Vendor Total 121.88$                 

BOYD CIVIL ENGINEERING 02253 A 791.76$                 

Vendor Total 791.76$                 

BRIGHT HOUSE NETWORKS - ACH 028483401040719 ACH R 113.98$                 
028483501042919 ACH R 99.98$                   

Vendor Total 213.96$                 

FEDEX 6-514-79227 R 43.06$                   

Vendor Total 43.06$                   

FLORIDA RESOURCE MGT LLC-ACH 70927 ACH R 8,533.24$              
71403 ACH R 8,486.02$              

Vendor Total 17,019.26$            

HARMONY CDD C/O U.S. BANK 41519 9001 R 58,566.16$            
41519 7001 R 22,040.05$            

Vendor Total 80,606.21$            

HARMONY WEDDINGS AND EVENTS, LLC CDD4.19 R 275.00$                 

Vendor Total 275.00$                 

HUMANA MEDICAL PLAN - ACH 779187179 ACH R 1,619.41$              

Vendor Total 1,619.41$              

INFRAMARK, LLC 40320 A 5,481.88$              

Vendor Total 5,481.88$              

KINCAID INC 348 R 150.00$                 
386 R 150.00$                 
317 R 150.00$                 

Vendor Total 450.00$                 

NORTH SOUTH SUPPLY, INC. 3242315 R 19.22$                   
3243122 R 113.48$                 
3249583 R 90.51$                   

Vendor Total 223.21$                 

Invoice Approval Report # 229

May 15, 2019
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Harmony 
Community Development District General Fund

Payee
Invoice 
Number

A= Approval         
R= Ratification

Invoice 
Amount

Invoice Approval Report # 229

May 15, 2019

ORLANDO UTILITIES COMMISSION 040919-9921 R 12,144.99$            

Vendor Total 12,144.99$            

PATRICK M. WALL 4514 R 7,843.00$              

Vendor Total 7,843.00$              

POOLSURE 101295591916 R 315.00$                 
101295592257 R 465.40$                 
101295592084 R 60.00$                   
101295592607 R 457.50$                 
101295592824 R 682.20$                 

Vendor Total 1,980.10$              

POOLWORKS 125107 R 102.50$                 

Vendor Total 102.50$                 

RUBBER SURFACING SPECIALISTS, INC. INV-0183 R 2,600.00$              

Vendor Total 2,600.00$              

SERVELLO & SONS INC 13427 R 40,320.15$            
13482 R 481.25$                 
13790 R 550.00$                 
13789 R 670.00$                 

Vendor Total 42,021.40$            

SPRINT SOLUTIONS, INC. - ACH 244553043-069 ACH R 730.98$                 

Vendor Total 730.98$                 

SUN PUBLICATIONS DBA 64002 R 51.26$                   

Vendor Total 51.26$                   

TOHO WATER AUTHORITY 041619 R 13,309.20$            

Vendor Total 13,309.20$            

WASTE CONNECTIONS OF FLORIDA 1211774 R 225.00$                 

Vendor Total 225.00$                 

YOUNG QUALLS, P.A. 15748 A 4,132.50$              

Vendor Total 4,132.50$              

Total 192,286.54$          
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HARMONY

Community Development District

Check Register

April 1 - April 30, 2019
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Pymt

Type

Check /

ACH No.
Date

Payee

Type
Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

CENTERSTATE BANK - GF - (ACCT# XXXXX2933)

Check 55130 04/02/19 Vendor BOYD CIVIL ENGINEERING 02201 FEB GEN ENGINEERING ProfServ-Engineering 001-531013-51501 $1,016.76

Check 55131 04/02/19 Vendor INFRAMARK, LLC 39439 MAR 2019 MANAGEMENT SERVICES Postage and Freight 001-541006-51301 $11.00

Check 55131 04/02/19 Vendor INFRAMARK, LLC 39439 MAR 2019 MANAGEMENT SERVICES Printing and Binding 001-547001-51301 $135.25

Check 55131 04/02/19 Vendor INFRAMARK, LLC 39439 MAR 2019 MANAGEMENT SERVICES ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting Serv 001-531027-51201 $5,415.33

Check 55132 04/02/19 Vendor POOLSURE 101295591198 APRIL ASHLEY PARK CONTROL ELAS R&M-Pools 001-546074-53910 $60.00

Check 55133 04/02/19 Vendor YOUNG QUALLS, P.A. 15704 FEB GEN COUNSEL ProfServ-Legal Services 001-531023-51401 $4,177.50

Check 55134 04/11/19 Vendor FEDEX 6-501-16128 SRVCS THRU 03/26/19 Postage and Freight 001-541006-51301 $14.07

Check 55135 04/11/19 Vendor HARMONY WEDDINGS AND EVENTS, LLC CDD1 MRCH 18-DEC 18 MTG ROOM RNTL Rental - Meeting Room 001-544004-51301 $2,750.00

Check 55135 04/11/19 Vendor HARMONY WEDDINGS AND EVENTS, LLC CDD2 JAN 19-MRCH MTG ROOM RNTL Rental - Meeting Room 001-544004-51301 $825.00

Check 55136 04/11/19 Vendor POOLSURE 101295591653 3/28/19 ASHLEY PARK BLEACH R&M-Pools 001-546074-53910 $450.00

Check 55137 04/11/19 Vendor SERVELLO & SONS INC 13527 TRANSPLATING ELM TREE Miscellaneous Services 001-549001-53902 $170.00

Check 55138 04/12/19 Vendor AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE CORP. 00000-030119 APRIL 2019 INSURANCE ProfServ-Field Management 001-531016-53901 $121.88

Check 55139 04/12/19 Vendor NORTH SOUTH SUPPLY, INC. 3242315 IRRIGATION SUPPLIES R&M-Irrigation 001-546041-53902 $19.22

Check 55140 04/15/19 Vendor PATRICK M. WALL 4514 50% DEPOSIT - POOL PERGOLA PERGOLA 001-564002-53910 $7,843.00

Check 55141 04/18/19 Vendor FEDEX 6-514-79227 SRVCS THRU 04/09/19 Postage and Freight 001-541006-51301 $43.06

Check 55142 04/18/19 Vendor HARMONY CDD C/O U.S. BANK 41519 9001 TRANSFER TAX COLLECT SER 2014 Due to other Funds 131000 $58,566.16

Check 55143 04/18/19 Vendor NORTH SOUTH SUPPLY, INC. 3243122 IRRIGATION SUPPLIES R&M-Irrigation 001-546041-53902 $113.48

Check 55144 04/18/19 Vendor ORLANDO UTILITIES COMMISSION 040919-9921 03/07/19-04/09/19 ELECTRIC SRVCS Electricity - Streetlighting 001-543013-53903 $8,521.50

Check 55144 04/18/19 Vendor ORLANDO UTILITIES COMMISSION 040919-9921 03/07/19-04/09/19 ELECTRIC SRVCS Electricity - General 001-543006-53903 $3,623.49

Check 55145 04/18/19 Vendor POOLSURE 101295591916 SWIM CLUB BLEACH R&M-Pools 001-546074-53910 $315.00

Check 55146 04/19/19 Vendor HARMONY CDD C/O U.S. BANK 41519 7001 TRANSFER TAX COLLECT SER 2015 Due to other Funds 131000 $22,040.05

Check 55147 04/22/19 Vendor HARMONY CDD 041619 TRANSFER FROM CK TO BU MM Cash with Fiscal Agent 103000 $180,000.00

Check 55148 04/22/19 Vendor POOLSURE 101295592257 ASHLEY PARK POOL BLEACH & CHEMICALS R&M-Pools 001-546074-53910 $465.40

Check 55149 04/22/19 Vendor RUBBER SURFACING SPECIALISTS, INC. INV-0183 PIP MULCH R&M-Parks & Facilities 001-546225-53910 $2,600.00

Check 55150 04/26/19 Vendor AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE CORP. 041519-0000 MAY 2019 LIFE INS PREMIUMS Prepaid Items 001-155000-53910 $121.88

Check 55151 04/26/19 Vendor SERVELLO & SONS INC 13507 16 AZALEA BUSHES Miscellaneous Services 001-549001-53903 $240.00

Check 55152 04/26/19 Vendor SUN PUBLICATIONS DBA 64002 4/25/19 WRKSHOP AD Legal Advertising 001-548002-51301 $51.26

Check 55153 04/26/19 Vendor BERGER, TOOMBS, ELAM 344597 AUDIT FYE 09/30/18 Auditing Services 001-532002-51301 $4,355.00

Check 55154 04/26/19 Vendor BOYD CIVIL ENGINEERING 02232 3/3/19-3/31/19 ENGINEERING ProfServ-Engineering 001-531013-51501 $300.00

Check 55155 04/26/19 Vendor INFRAMARK, LLC 38580 FEB MGMNT SERVICES Postage and Freight 001-541006-51301 $17.63

Check 55155 04/26/19 Vendor INFRAMARK, LLC 38580 FEB MGMNT SERVICES ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting Serv 001-531027-51201 $5,415.33

Check 55155 04/26/19 Vendor INFRAMARK, LLC 38580 FEB MGMNT SERVICES Printing and Binding 001-547001-51301 $54.65

Check 55155 04/26/19 Vendor INFRAMARK, LLC 38580 FEB MGMNT SERVICES Office Supplies 001-551002-51301 $5.50

Check 55156 04/26/19 Vendor YOUNG QUALLS, P.A. 15740 COUNSEL THRU 04/05/19 ProfServ-Legal Services 001-531023-51401 $5,256.00

ACH DD353 04/02/19 Employee STEVEN P. BERUBE PAYROLL April 02, 2019 Payroll Posting $184.70

ACH DD354 04/02/19 Employee DAVID L. FARNSWORTH PAYROLL April 02, 2019 Payroll Posting $184.70

ACH DD355 04/02/19 Employee WILLIAM BOKUNIC PAYROLL April 02, 2019 Payroll Posting $184.70

ACH DD356 04/02/19 Employee MICHAEL J. SCARBOROUGH PAYROLL April 02, 2019 Payroll Posting $184.70

HARMONY

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Bank Account

For the Period from 4/1/19 to 4/30/19

Community Development District

1
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Pymt

Type

Check /

ACH No.
Date

Payee

Type
Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

HARMONY

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Bank Account

For the Period from 4/1/19 to 4/30/19

Community Development District

ACH DD357 04/12/19 Vendor BRIGHT HOUSE NETWORKS - ACH 028483501032319 ACH 3/28/19-4/27/19 0050284835-01 Communication - Telephone 001-541003-53910 $99.98

ACH DD359 04/01/19 Vendor HUMANA MEDICAL PLAN - ACH 779187178 ACH APRIL 2019 HEALTH INSURANCE ProfServ-Field Management 001-531016-53901 $1,619.41

ACH DD360 04/21/19 Vendor SPRINT SOLUTIONS, INC. - ACH 244553043-068 ACH 2/26/19-3/25/19 244553043 Communication - Telephone 001-541003-53910 $381.34

ACH DD361 04/12/19 Vendor TOHO WATER AUTHORITY 031619 ACH 02/16/19-03/15/19 WATER UTILIT Utility - Water & Sewer 001-543021-53903 $16,013.40

ACH DD362 04/29/19 Employee STEVEN P. BERUBE PAYROLL April 29, 2019 Payroll Posting $369.40

ACH DD363 04/29/19 Employee DAVID L. FARNSWORTH PAYROLL April 29, 2019 Payroll Posting $369.40

ACH DD364 04/29/19 Employee WILLIAM BOKUNIC PAYROLL April 29, 2019 Payroll Posting $369.40

ACH DD365 04/29/19 Employee MICHAEL J. SCARBOROUGH PAYROLL April 29, 2019 Payroll Posting $369.40

ACH DD366 04/23/19 Vendor BRIGHT HOUSE NETWORKS - ACH 028483401040719 ACH 04/06-05/05/19 0050284834-01 Communication - Telephone 001-541003-53910 $113.98

ACH DD367 04/12/19 Vendor FLORIDA RESOURCE MGT LLC-ACH 70927 ACH PAYROLL PERIOD ENDING 04/07/19 ProfServ-Field Management 001-531016-53901 $8,533.24

ACH DD368 04/26/19 Vendor FLORIDA RESOURCE MGT LLC-ACH 71403 PAYROLL PE 4/21/19 ProfServ-Field Management 001-531016-53901 $8,486.02

Account Total $352,578.17

Total Amount Paid $352,578.17

2
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HARMONY

Community Development District

Debit Card Invoices

April 1 - April 30, 2019
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Date Vendor Description Amount

4/3/2019 Meguiarsdir Marine/RV Vinyl and Rubber Cleaner & Conditioner 119.90
4/1/2019 Amazon Pressure Washer Jumper Connection Hose 53.70

4/1/2019 ID Zone Proximity Cards and Supplies 897.90

4/1/2019 D's Ace Hardware Tow Rope, Pliers, Padlock, Carwax, Fasteners, Hacksaw 77.03
4/1/2019 Amazon Dash Cam 49.99
4/1/2019 Amazon Aluminum Landscape Rake 118.08
4/3/2019 iTunes iCloud 200 GB Storage Plan (Apple) 2.99
4/4/2019 Sunoco Fuel 62.00
4/5/2019 Northern Tool Bearing 18.69
4/5/2019 Amazon iPhone XR Waterproof Case 19.99
4/8/2019 Sprinkler WH Mountain ViewController 92.97
4/8/2019 Amazon Steel Panel for Access Control 19.00
4/10/2019 Amazon Dash Cam (49.99)
4/10/2019 Amazon Soap 49.10
4/10/2019 Amazon Duracell Batteries 24 C 19.99
4/10/2019 Amazon Dash Cam 119.99
4/11/2019 Amazon Drill Bit Extension, Screwdriver Soft Shafts, Drill Connection 9.99
4/11/2019 Sunoco Fuel 59.33
4/11/2019 Amazon Power Washer Valve Kit 36.54
4/12/2019 Amazon Samsung Memory Card 19.99
4/12/2019 Wawa Fuel 67.75
4/12/2019 Amazon Pressure Washer Rings 12.00

4/15/2019 Smitty New-Rain Bird Solenoid Assembly Kit 133.77
4/15/2019 D's Ace Hardware Supplies 93.48
4/15/2019 Amazon Water Tech Pool Blaster Pool & Spa Cleaner 174.29
4/15/2019 Amazon Lysol All Purpose Cleaner 30.92
4/16/2019 J&P Tire Tire Mount 20.00
4/16/2019 Amazon Pilot Chair with Cushions and Mounting Plate 94.99
4/17/2019 Sunoco Fuel 50.20
4/17/2019 Amazon Paper Towels 134.80
4/19/2019 D's Ace Hardware Return Supplies (39.96)
4/19/2019 Amazon Toilet Seal 6.98
4/19/2019 D's Ace Hardware Supplies 47.96
4/23/2019 Amazon Boat Water Pump with Float Switch 34.99
4/24/2019 Sunoco Fuel 57.18
4/24/2019 Powersports Bobcat Engine Motor Rebuilt 1,799.99
4/24/2019 D's Ace Hardware Supplies 71.90
4/26/2019 Publix Water 26.94
4/29/2019 Sunoco Fuel 60.40
4/30/2019 Amazon Mop and Spray Bottle 56.03

TOTAL 4,731.79

Monthly Debit Card Purchases

Apr-19
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           Approved G v/d Snel 04/03/2019
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           Approved G v/d Snel 04/01/2019
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           Approved G v/d Snel 03/28/2019
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           Approved G v/d Snel 03/29/2019
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           Approved G v/d Snel 04/05/2019
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           Approved G v/d Snel 05/13/2019
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           Approved G v/d Snel 04/09/2019
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           Approved G v/d Snel 05/06/2019
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           Approved G v/d Snel 04/11/2019
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           Approved G v/d Snel 04/15/2019
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           Approved G v/d Snel 04/15/2019
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           Approved G v/d Snel 05/06/2019
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           Approved G v/d Snel 04/18/2019 32
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           Approved G v/d Snel 04/30/2019
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HARMONY
Community Development District

Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget

Fiscal Year 2020

Prepared by:

Version 2 - Modified Tentative Budget

(Printed 5/16/19 at 1pm)
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Fiscal Year 2020
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HARMONY

Community Development District General Fund

ADOPTED ACTUAL PROJECTED TOTAL ANNUAL

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET THRU MAY - PROJECTED BUDGET

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 APR 2019 SEP 2019 FY 2019 FY 2020

Interest - Investments 4,631$ 11,011$ 6,000$ 6,669$ 4,764 11,433$ 6,000$

Interest - Tax Collector 93 883 - 1,538 - 1,538 -

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 1,251,018 1,942,979 1,968,147 1,804,405 163,742 1,968,147 1,876,212

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector - VC10 - - - - - - (22,434)

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected 682,570 1,750 - - - - -

Special Assmnts- Delinquent - 522 - - - - -

Special Assmnts- Discounts (34,637) (47,026) (78,726) (53,395) - (53,395) (75,048)

Sale of Surplus Equipment 1,504 - - - - - -

Settlements - 57,705 - - - - -

Other Miscellaneous Revenues 2,583 2,483 - 212 - 212 -

Access Cards 2,240 2,220 1,200 770 550 1,320 1,200

Facility Revenue 370 1,464 300 650 464 1,114 300

User Facility User Revenue - 10,345 12,600 15,460 11,043 26,503 12,600

Facility Membership Fee 1,200 - - - - - -

TOTAL REVENUES 1,911,572 1,984,336 1,909,521 1,776,309 180,563 1,956,872 1,798,829

EXPENDITURES

Administrative

P/R-Board of Supervisors 9,800 12,600 11,200 6,400 5,000 11,400 11,200

FICA Taxes 750 964 857 490 383 873 857

ProfServ-Arbitrage Rebate 1,200 1,200 1,200 - 1,200 1,200 1,200

ProfServ-Dissemination Agent 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 - 1,500 1,500

ProfServ-Engineering 14,876 10,003 10,000 3,448 2,463 5,911 7,500

ProfServ-Legal Services 54,170 101,060 50,000 39,550 28,250 67,800 75,000

ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting Serv 55,984 37,026 55,984 36,407 27,077 63,484 64,985

ProfServ-Property Appraiser 450 523 779 - 779 779 779

ProfServ-Special Assessment 8,822 8,822 8,822 8,822 - 8,822 8,822

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 9,927 10,127 10,024 - 10,024 10,024 10,024

Auditing Services 4,355 4,355 4,800 4,355 - 4,355 4,355

Postage and Freight 675 939 750 480 343 823 750

Rental - Meeting Room - 4,200 3,850 1,475 5,325 4,200

Insurance - General Liability 27,726 25,334 27,867 24,391 - 24,391 27,867

Printing and Binding 1,703 1,392 2,000 438 313 751 2,000

Legal Advertising 949 891 900 51 849 900 900

Miscellaneous Services 62 - - - - - -

Misc- Property Taxes (Transfer to Debt Service) - - - - - - 26,600

Misc-Records Storage - - 150 - 150 150 150

Misc-Assessmnt Collection Cost 17,675 26,121 39,363 35,152 4,211 39,363 37,524

Misc-Contingency 1,092 773 2,600 1,139 814 1,953 2,600

Office Supplies 88 28 150 17 133 150 150

Annual District Filing Fee 175 200 175 175 - 175 175

Total Administrative 211,979 243,858 233,321 166,665 83,462 250,127 289,138

Field

ProfServ-Field Management 198,091 207,556 230,000 141,407 101,005 242,412 290,000

Total Field 198,091 207,556 230,000 141,407 101,005 242,412 290,000

REVENUES

Summary of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Fiscal Year 2020 Modified Tentative Budget

Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget

Fiscal Year 2020 1
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HARMONY

Community Development District General Fund

ADOPTED ACTUAL PROJECTED TOTAL ANNUAL

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET THRU MAY - PROJECTED BUDGET

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 APR 2019 SEP 2019 FY 2019 FY 2020

Summary of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Fiscal Year 2020 Modified Tentative Budget

Landscape Services

Contracts-Mulch 58,625 57,934 58,803 34,302 24,501 58,803 61,000

Contracts - Landscape 342,298 268,338 272,363 158,878 113,484 272,362 278,000

Cntrs-Shrub/Grnd Cover Annual Svc 15,204 150,420 152,676 89,061 63,615 152,676 157,000

R&M-Irrigation 5,221 12,322 15,000 5,668 4,049 9,717 15,000

R&M-Trees and Trimming - 76,000 25,000 - 25,000 25,000 25,000

Miscellaneous Services 6,225 14,344 27,475 34,249 2,406 36,655 27,475

Total Landscape Services 427,573 579,358 551,317 322,158 233,056 555,214 563,475

Utilities

Electricity - General 29,135 29,874 26,400 23,241 6,264 29,505 32,000

Electricity - Streetlighting 74,898 77,144 84,000 55,724 20,297 76,021 88,000

Utility - Water & Sewer 145,748 90,172 130,000 103,700 74,071 177,771 150,000

Lease - Street Light 148,995 121,973 90,000 5,123 - 5,123 -

Buydown - Street Lights 237,583 315,144 - 345,326 - 345,326 -

Cap Outlay - Streetlights - - 386,202 - - - -

Total Utilities 636,359 634,307 716,602 533,114 100,632 633,746 270,000

Operation & Maintenance

Communication - Telephone 3,696 4,569 4,500 2,961 1,172 4,133 4,500

Utility - Refuse Removal 3,500 3,724 3,000 1,575 1,125 2,700 3,000

R&M-Ponds 10,708 2,320 10,000 244 4,167 4,411 10,000

R&M-Pools 19,310 22,378 20,000 16,517 4,327 20,844 25,000

R&M-Roads & Alleyways 525 - 5,000 - - - 5,000

R&M-Sidewalks 714 3,436 5,000 474 339 813 15,000

R&M-Vehicles 7,548 8,459 15,000 7,808 5,577 13,385 20,000

R&M-User Supported Facility - 12,600 56 12,544 12,600 12,600

R&M-Equipment Boats 10,054 3,898 7,500 2,082 1,487 3,569 7,500

R&M-Parks & Facilities 26,393 31,153 35,000 21,570 15,407 36,977 70,000

Miscellaneous Services 1,500 1,902 2,400 950 679 1,629 2,400

Misc-Access Cards&Equipment 6,606 - - - - - -

Misc-Contingency 5,565 11,686 9,000 18,631 13,308 31,939 9,000

Misc-Security Enhancements 2,596 6,293 5,000 4,457 3,184 7,641 7,500

Op Supplies - Fuel, Oil - 3,884 4,000 2,237 1,598 3,835 5,000

Cap Outlay - Other - 20,000 27,746 - 27,746 5,000

Cap Outlay - Vehicles - 20,739 25,000 22,526 - 22,526 20,000

Capital Outlay - 20,000 - - - - -

Cap Outlay - Sidewalk Impr - 7,780 - - - - -

Reserve - Sidewalks 71,792 - - - - -

Reserve - Sidewalks & Alleyways - - 60,000 - - - 60,000

Total Operation & Maintenance 98,715 224,013 243,000 129,834 64,912 194,746 281,500

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,572,717 1,889,092 1,974,240 1,293,178 583,068 1,876,246 1,694,113

Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget

Fiscal Year 2020 2
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HARMONY

Community Development District General Fund

ADOPTED ACTUAL PROJECTED TOTAL ANNUAL

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET THRU MAY - PROJECTED BUDGET

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 APR 2019 SEP 2019 FY 2019 FY 2020

Summary of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Fiscal Year 2020 Modified Tentative Budget

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures 338,855 95,244 (64,719) 483,131 (402,504) 80,627 104,716

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance - (64,719) - - - (47,688)

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES (USES) - (64,719) - - - (47,688)

Net change in fund balance 338,855 95,244 (64,719) 483,131 (402,504) 80,627 57,028

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 716,961 1,055,816 1,151,060 1,151,060 - 1,151,060 1,231,687

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1,055,816$ 1,151,060$ 1,086,341$ 1,634,191$ (402,504)$ 1,231,687$ 1,288,715$

Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget

Fiscal Year 2020 3
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HARMONY

Community Development District

AVAILABLE FUNDS

Amount

Beginning Fund Balance - Fiscal Year 2020 1,231,687$

Net Change in Fund Balance - Fiscal Year 2020 57,028

Reserves - Fiscal Year 2020 60,000

Total Funds Available (Estimated) - 9/30/2020 1,348,715

Assigned Fund Balance

Operating Reserve - First Quarter Operating Capital 423,528
(1)

Reserves - Renewal & Replacement (Prior Years) 99,188

Reserves - Insurance (Prior Years) 50,000

Reserves - Sidewalk and Alleyways (Prior Years) 93,208

Reserves - Sidewalk and Alleyways (FY 2019) 60,000

Reserves - Sidewalk and Alleyways (FY 2020) 60,000 213,208

Subtotal 785,924

Total Allocation of Available Funds 785,924

Total Unassigned (undesignated) Cash 562,790$

Notes

(1) Represents approximately 3 months of operating expenditures

ALLOCATION OF AVAILABLE FUNDS

Allocation of Fund Balances

Exhibit "A"

Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget

Fiscal Year 2020 4
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HARMONY
Community Development District General Fund

Budget Narrative
Fiscal Year 2020

Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget
Fiscal Year 2020

REVENUES

Interest-Investments

The District earns interest on its operating accounts.

Special Assessments-Tax Collector

The District will levy a Non-Ad Valorem assessment on all the assessable property within the District to pay for the
operating expenditures during the Fiscal Year. The collection will be provided by the Tax Collector pursuant to Section
197.3632, Florida Statutes, which is the Uniform Collection Methodology.

Special Assessments-Tax Collector-VC10

Assessments associated with lot ending VC10.

Special Assessments-Discounts
Per Section 197.162, Florida Statutes, discounts are allowed for early payment of assessments only when collected by
the Tax Collector. The budgeted amount for the fiscal year is calculated at 4% of the anticipated Non-Ad Valorem
assessments.

Access Cards
The District is charging fees for access cards to the pools and Buck Lake access.

Facility Revenue
The District is charging for events held at the District facilities.

User Facility Revenue
The District is charging fees for Parking and Garden Club.

EXPENDITURES

Administrative

P/R-Board of Supervisors

Chapter 190 of the Florida Statutes allows for members of the Board of Supervisors to be compensated $200 per meeting
at which they are in attendance. The amount for the Fiscal Year is based upon four supervisors attending 12 meetings
and 2 workshops.

FICA Taxes

Payroll taxes on Board of Supervisors compensation. The budgeted amount for the fiscal year is calculated at 7.65% of the
total Board of Supervisor’s payroll expenditures.

Professional Services-Arbitrage Rebate

The District will contract with an independent certified public accountant to annually calculate the District's Arbitrage
Rebate Liability on the Series of Benefit Special Assessment Bonds. The budgeted amount for the fiscal year is based on
signed engagement letters for each Bond series at $600 each.

Professional Services-Dissemination Agent

The District is required by the Securities and Exchange Commission to comply with rule 15c2-12(b)-(5), which relates
additional reporting requirements for unrelated bond issues and is performed by Digital Assurance Company. The
budgeted amount for the fiscal year is based on standard fees charged for this service.
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HARMONY
Community Development District General Fund

Budget Narrative
Fiscal Year 2020

Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget
Fiscal Year 2020

EXPENDITURES

Administrative (continued)

Professional Services-Engineering

The District's engineer, Boyd Civil Engineering, Inc., will be providing general engineering services to the District, i.e.,
attendance and preparation for monthly Board meetings, review of invoices, preparation of requisitions., etc.

Professional Services-Legal Services

The District's general counsel, Young, Van Assenderp & Qualls, P.A., retained by the District Board, is responsible for
attending and preparing for Board meetings and rendering advice, counsel, recommendations, and representation as
determined appropriate or as directed by the Board directly or as relayed by the manager.

Professional Services-Management Consulting Services

The District receives Management, Accounting and Administrative services as part of a Management Agreement with
Inframark-Infrastructure Management Services. The budgeted amount for the fiscal year is based on the contracted fees
outlined in Exhibit "A" of the Management Agreement.

Contract -Inframark-Infrastructure Management Services $64,985

Professional Services-Property Appraiser

The Property Appraiser provides the District with a listing of the legal description of each property parcel within the District
boundaries, and the names and addresses of the owners of such property. The District reimburses the Property
Appraiser for necessary administrative costs incurred to provide this service. The fiscal year budget for property appraiser
costs was based on a unit price per parcel. In prior years, this cost was included in Misc.-Assessment Collection Cost.

Professional Services-Special Assessment

The District will be billed annually for calculating and levying the annual operating and maintenance, and debt service
assessments, as provided by Inframark-Infrastructure Management Services.

Professional Services-Trustee Fees

The District pays US Bank an annual fee for trustee services on the Series 2014 and Series 2015 Bonds. The budgeted
amount for the fiscal year is based on previous year plus any out-of-pocket expenses.

Auditing Services

The District is required to conduct an annual audit of its financial records by an Independent Certified Public Accounting
Firm. The budgeted amount for the fiscal year is based on contracted fees per engagement letter with Berger, Toombs,
Elam, Gaines & Frank.

Postage and Freight

Actual postage and/or freight used for District mailings including agenda packages, vendor checks and other
correspondence.

Rental-Meeting Room

The anticipated cost of renting meeting room space for District board meetings.

Insurance-General Liability

The District's General Liability & Public Officials Liability Insurance policy is with Public Risks Insurance Agency. They
specialize in providing insurance coverage to governmental agencies. The budgeted amount allows for a projected
increase in the premium.

6
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HARMONY
Community Development District General Fund

Budget Narrative
Fiscal Year 2020

Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget
Fiscal Year 2020

EXPENDITURES

Administrative (continued)

Printing and Binding

Copies used in the preparation of agenda packages, required mailings and other special projects.

Legal Advertising

The District is required to advertise various notices for monthly Board meetings and other public hearings in the
newspaper of general circulation.

Misc. – Property Taxes

Property taxes for parcel VC10.

Misc. - Record Storage

Storage usage for Districts record keeping.

Miscellaneous-Assessment Collection Costs

The District reimburses the Osceola Tax Collector for her or his necessary administrative costs. Per the Florida Statutes,
administrative costs shall include, but not be limited to, those costs associated with personnel, forms, supplies, data
processing, computer equipment, postage, and programming. The District also compensates the Tax Collector for the
actual cost of collection or 2% on the amount of special assessments collected and remitted, whichever is greater. The
fiscal year budget for collection costs was based on a maximum of 2% of the anticipated assessment collections.

Miscellaneous-Contingency

This includes monthly bank charges and any other miscellaneous expenses that may be incurred during the year.

Office Supplies
Supplies used in the preparation and binding of agenda packages, required mailings, and other special projects.

Annual District Filing Fee

The District is required to pay an annual fee of $175 to the Department of Economic Opportunity Division of Community
Development.

Field

Professional Services-Field Management $290,000

Project Manager will provide onsite field operations management and supervisory services, including oversight of all
District contractors providing services including landscape, hardscape, stormwater/ponds, etc. Field services provided for
within this scope include community boat operations, facility and common area maintenance and irrigation.

Landscape Services

Contracts-Mulch $61,000
Contract with Servello & Sons. Scope of work: Pine nugget bark mulch shall be installed one time a year between
November 1st and January 31st at a minimum depth of 3 inches in all plant beds and tree rings. Landscape beds beneath
natural pine stands shall be mulched with pine straw at a minimum depth of 3 inches. Playground areas shall be mulched
annually during the month of January. Six inches of mulch is required to be added to the existing mulch.

7
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HARMONY
Community Development District General Fund

Budget Narrative
Fiscal Year 2020

Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget
Fiscal Year 2020

EXPENDITURES

Landscape Services (continued)

Contracts- Landscape $278,000
Contract with Servello & Sons. Scheduled maintenance consists of mowing, edging, trimming, blowing, fertilizing, and
applying pest and disease control chemicals to turf within the District. Includes contingency for additional Neighborhoods.

Contracts- Shrubs/Ground Cover Annual Service $157,000
Contract with Servello & Sons. Contractor shall be responsible for installation of 1,600 annuals per quarter (6,400 annuals
per year) for each of the four quarterly rotations in spring, summer, fall and winter at various plant beds located throughout
the District. Includes contingency for additional Neighborhoods.

R&M-Irrigation $15,000
Purchase of irrigation supplies. Unscheduled maintenance consists of major repairs and replacement of system
components.

Unscheduled maintenance/repair of Weather Station $3,500
Unscheduled maintenance/repair of lines $4,500
Irrigation supplies $7,000

R&M-Trees Trimming Services (Canopy) $25,000
Scheduled maintenance consists of canopy trimming for trees above the 10-foot height level, and consulting with a
certified arborist.

Miscellaneous Services $27,475
Unscheduled or one-time landscape maintenance expenses for other areas within the District that are not listed in any
other budget category.

Utilities

Electricity-General $32,000
Electricity for accounts with Orlando Utilities Commissions for the swim club, parks, and irrigation. Fees are based on
historical costs for metered use.

Electricity-Streetlighting $88,000
Orlando Utilities Company charges electricity usage (maintenance fee). The budget is based on historical costs.

Utility-Water & Sewer $150,000
The District currently has utility accounts with Toho Water Authority. Usage consists of water, sewer and reclaimed water
services.

Operation & Maintenance

Communication-Telephone $4,500
Telephone expenses for the dockmaster and assistant.

Utility-Refuse Removal $3,000
Scheduled maintenance consists of trash disposal. Unscheduled maintenance consists of replacement or repair of
dumpster.

8
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HARMONY
Community Development District General Fund

Budget Narrative
Fiscal Year 2020

Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget
Fiscal Year 2020

EXPENDITURES

Operation & Maintenance (continued)

R&M-Ponds $10,000
Scheduled maintenance and treatment of nuisance aquatic species, including pond consultant, as necessary.

R&M-Pools $25,000
This includes pool any repairs and maintenance for the Swim Club Ashley Park pools and Lakeshore Park Splash Pad
that may be incurred during the year by the District, including repair and replacement of pool furniture, shades, safety
equipment, etc. Various pool licenses and permits required for the pools are based on historical expenses.

R&M-Roads and Alleyways $5,000
This line item is to resurfacing the alleys of the District.

R&M-Sidewalks $15,000
Unscheduled maintenance consists of grinding uneven areas and replacement of concrete sidewalk areas, replacement
of broken sidewalk, and pressure washing.

R&M-Vehicles $20,000
Supplies such as tires and parts, maintenance and equipment needed for various vehicles.

R&M-User Supported Facility $12,600
Represents cost associated with Parking and Garden Club expenses.

R&M-Equipment Boats $7,500
Supplies such as generators and large tools, maintenance and equipment needed for the boats.

Boat tools and generator $4,000
Repairs and maintenance $3,000
Miscellaneous $500

R&M-Parks and Facilities $70,000
Maintenance or repairs to the basketball courts and athletic fields, cleaning of basketball court, dog parks and all
miscellaneous park areas. Also includes cleaning, daily maintenance and rest room supplies.

Lakeshore Park $8,500
Dog Parks $3,000
Park Areas $8,500
Facilities $25,000
Neighborhood “O” Playground $25,000

Miscellaneous Services $2,400
Draining service for holding tank of District’s office trailer.

Miscellaneous Contingency $9,000
The fiscal year contingency represents the potential excess of unscheduled maintenance expenses not included in budget
categories or not anticipated in specific line items.

9
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HARMONY
Community Development District General Fund

Budget Narrative
Fiscal Year 2020

Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget
Fiscal Year 2020

EXPENDITURES

Operation & Maintenance (continued)

Miscellaneous-Security Enhancement $7,500
Represents costs for network service and update and improve security within the District. (Gates and pool camera’s etc.).
cost for purchasing/producing access cards, supplies and special ink cartridges for printer. Unscheduled maintenance;
includes repair or replacement of damaged cameras and any required upgrades.

OP Supplies – Fuel, Oil $5,000
Represents usage of fuel.

Cap Outlay – Other $5,000
Represents cost to purchase a Pontoon Boat.

Cap Outlay - Vehicles $20,000
Represents cost to replace Utility Tractor.

Reserves – Sidewalks and Alleyways $60,000
The district anticipates setting aside funds to cover future sidewalk and alleyway expenditures.

10

Agenda Page #132



Harmony

Community Development District

Debt Service Budgets
Fiscal Year 2020

Agenda Page #133



HARMONY

Community Development District Series 2014 Debt Service Fund

ADOPTED ACTUAL PROJECTED TOTAL ANNUAL

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET THRU MAY - PROJECTED BUDGET

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 APR 2019 SEP 2019 FY 2019 FY 2020

Interest - Investments 1,949$ 2,667$ 1,000$ 2,237$ 1,598 3,835$ 1,000$

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 1,169,188 1,245,349 1,260,584 1,166,818 93,766 1,260,584 1,255,895

Special Assmnts- Prepayment 11,820 46,115 - 13,904 - 13,904 -

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected 111,155 2,147 - - - -

Special Assmnts- Discounts (32,371) (30,141) (50,423) (34,528) - (34,528) (50,236)

TOTAL REVENUES 1,261,741 1,266,137 1,211,161 1,148,431 95,364 1,243,795 1,206,660

EXPENDITURES

Administrative

Misc-Assessmnt Collection Cost 16,519 16,742 25,212 22,731 2,481 25,212 25,118

Total Administrative 16,519 16,742 25,212 22,731 2,481 25,212 25,118

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 535,000 575,000 605,000 - 585,000 585,000 615,000

Principal Prepayments 40,000 35,000 - 30,000 15,000 45,000 -

Interest Expense 661,094 632,938 602,813 301,406 300,619 602,025 571,213

Total Debt Service 1,236,094 1,242,938 1,207,813 331,406 900,619 1,232,025 1,186,213

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,252,613 1,259,680 1,233,025 354,137 903,100 1,257,237 1,211,330

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures 9,128 6,457 (21,864) 794,294 (807,736) (13,442) (4,671)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance - - (21,864) - - - (4,671)

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES (USES) - - (21,864) - - - (4,671)

Net change in fund balance 9,128 6,457 (21,864) 794,294 (807,736) (13,442) (4,671)

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 1,163,068 1,172,196 1,157,194 1,178,653 - 1,178,653 1,165,211

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1,172,196$ 1,178,653$ 1,135,330$ 1,972,947$ (807,736)$ 1,165,211$ 1,160,540$

REVENUES

Summary of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Fiscal Year 2020 Modified Tentative Budget

Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget

Fiscal Year 2020 11
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HARMONY

Community Development District Series 2014 Debt Service Fund

Period Outstanding Coupon Annual Debt
Ending Balance Principal Rate Interest Service

11/1/2019 $11,080,000 285,606

5/1/2020 $11,080,000 615,000 5.000% 285,606 $1,186,213

11/1/2020 $10,465,000 270,231

5/1/2021 $10,465,000 645,000 5.000% 270,231 $1,185,463

11/1/2021 $9,820,000 254,106

5/1/2022 $9,820,000 680,000 5.000% 254,106 $1,188,213

11/1/2022 $9,140,000 237,106

5/1/2023 $9,140,000 715,000 5.000% 237,106 $1,189,213

11/1/2023 $8,425,000 219,231

5/1/2024 $8,425,000 750,000 5.000% 219,231 $1,188,463

11/1/2024 $7,675,000 200,481

5/1/2025 $7,675,000 790,000 5.000% 200,481 $1,190,963

11/1/2025 $6,885,000 180,731

5/1/2026 $6,885,000 835,000 5.250% 180,731 $1,196,463

11/1/2026 $6,050,000 158,813

5/1/2027 $6,050,000 880,000 5.250% 158,813 $1,197,625

11/1/2027 $5,170,000 135,713

5/1/2028 $5,170,000 930,000 5.250% 135,713 $1,201,425

11/1/2028 $4,240,000 111,300

5/1/2029 $4,240,000 980,000 5.250% 111,300 $1,202,600

11/1/2029 $3,260,000 85,575

5/1/2030 $3,260,000 1,030,000 5.250% 85,575 $1,201,150

11/1/2030 $2,230,000 58,538

5/1/2031 $2,230,000 1,085,000 5.250% 58,538 $1,202,075

11/1/2031 $1,145,000 30,056

5/1/2032 $1,145,000 1,145,000 5.250% 30,056 $1,205,113

$11,080,000 $4,454,975 $15,534,975

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget
Fiscal Year 2020 12
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HARMONY

Community Development District Series 2015 Debt Service Fund

ADOPTED ACTUAL PROJECTED TOTAL ANNUAL

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET THRU MAY - PROJECTED BUDGET

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 APR 2019 SEP 2019 FY 2018 FY 2019

Interest - Investments 815$ 1,830$ 300$ 1,426$ 1,019 2,445$ 300$

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 360,345 1,114,212 1,096,637 962,472 134,165 1,096,637 1,029,367

Special Assmnts- District Contribution - - - - - - -

Special Assmnts- Prepayment 47,468 442,167 - 758,112 - 758,112 -

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected 1,112,308 - - - - - -

Special Assmnts- Discounts (9,977) (26,967) (43,865) (28,481) - (28,481) (41,175)

TOTAL REVENUES 1,510,959 1,531,242 1,053,072 1,693,529 135,184 1,828,713 988,492

EXPENDITURES

Administrative

Misc-Assessmnt Collection Cost 5,091 14,979 21,933 18,750 2,683 21,433 20,587

Total Administrative 5,091 14,979 21,933 18,750 2,683 21,433 20,587

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 410,000 425,000 430,000 - 420,000 420,000 430,000

Principal Prepayments - 375,000 - 335,000 100,000 435,000 -

Interest Expense 648,481 631,972 588,150 299,181 290,784 589,965 556,606

Total Debt Service 1,058,481 1,431,972 1,018,150 634,181 810,784 1,444,965 986,606

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,063,572 1,446,951 1,040,083 652,931 813,468 1,466,399 1,007,194

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures 447,387 84,291 12,989 1,040,598 (678,284) 362,314 (18,701)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Interfund Transfer - In - - - - - - 26,600

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance - - 12,989 - - - 7,899

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES (USES) - - 12,989 - - - 34,499

Net change in fund balance 447,387 84,291 12,989 1,040,598 (678,284) 362,314 7,899

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 397,392 829,903 844,779 914,194 - 914,194 1,276,508

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 844,779$ 914,194$ 857,768$ 1,954,792$ (678,284)$ 1,276,508$ 1,284,407$

REVENUES

Summary of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Fiscal Year 2020 Modified Tentative Budget

Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget

Fiscal Year 2020 13
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HARMONY

Community Development District Series 2015 Debt Service Fund

Period Outstanding Coupon Annual Debt
Ending Balance Principal Rate Interest Service

11/1/2019 $11,075,000 4.750% $278,303

5/1/2020 $11,075,000 $430,000 4.750% $278,303 $986,606

11/1/2020 $10,645,000 4.750% $268,091

5/1/2021 $10,645,000 $450,000 4.750% $268,091 $986,181

11/1/2021 $10,195,000 4.750% $257,403

5/1/2022 $10,195,000 $475,000 4.750% $257,403 $989,806

11/1/2022 $9,720,000 4.750% $246,122

5/1/2023 $9,720,000 $500,000 4.750% $246,122 $992,244

11/1/2023 $9,220,000 4.750% $234,247

5/1/2024 $9,220,000 $525,000 4.750% $234,247 $993,494

11/1/2024 $8,695,000 4.750% $221,778

5/1/2025 $8,695,000 $550,000 4.750% $221,778 $993,556

11/1/2025 $8,145,000 4.750% $208,716

5/1/2026 $8,145,000 $575,000 5.125% $208,716 $992,431

11/1/2026 $7,570,000 5.125% $193,981

5/1/2027 $7,570,000 $600,000 5.125% $193,981 $987,963

11/1/2027 $6,970,000 5.125% $178,606

5/1/2028 $6,970,000 $625,000 5.125% $178,606 $982,213

11/1/2028 $6,345,000 5.125% $162,591

5/1/2029 $6,345,000 $665,000 5.125% $162,591 $990,181

11/1/2029 $5,680,000 5.125% $145,550

5/1/2030 $5,680,000 $700,000 5.125% $145,550 $991,100

11/1/2030 $4,980,000 5.125% $127,613

5/1/2031 $4,980,000 $735,000 5.125% $127,613 $990,225

11/1/2031 $4,245,000 5.125% $108,778

5/1/2032 $4,245,000 $770,000 5.125% $108,778 $987,556

11/1/2032 $3,475,000 5.125% $89,047

5/1/2033 $3,475,000 $805,000 5.125% $89,047 $983,094

11/1/2033 $2,670,000 5.125% $68,419

5/1/2034 $2,670,000 $840,000 5.125% $68,419 $976,838

11/1/2034 $1,830,000 5.125% $46,894

5/1/2035 $1,830,000 $890,000 5.125% $46,894 $983,788

11/1/2035 $940,000 5.125% $24,088

5/1/2036 $940,000 $940,000 5.125% $24,088 $988,175

Total $11,075,000 $5,720,450 $16,795,450

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget
Fiscal Year 2020 14
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HARMONY
Community Development District Debt Service

Budget Narrative
Fiscal Year 2020

Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget
Fiscal Year 2020

REVENUES

Interest-Investments
The District earns interest income on its trust accounts with US Bank.

Special Assessments-Tax Collector

The District will levy a Non-Ad Valorem assessment on all the assessable property within the District in order to pay for
the debt service expenditures during the Fiscal Year. The collection will be provided by the Tax Collector pursuant to
Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes, which is the Uniform Collection Methodology.

Special Assessments-Discounts
Per Section 197.162, Florida Statutes, discounts are allowed for early payment of assessments only when collected by
the Tax Collector. The budgeted amount for the fiscal year is calculated at 4% of the anticipated Non-Ad Valorem
assessments.

EXPENDITURES

Administrative

Miscellaneous-Assessment Collection Cost

The District reimburses the Osceola Tax Collector for necessary administrative costs. Per the Florida Statutes,
administrative costs shall include, but not be limited to, those costs associated with personnel, forms, supplies, data
processing, computer equipment, postage, and programming. The District also compensates the Tax Collector for the
actual cost of collection or 2% on the amount of special assessments collected and remitted, whichever is greater. The
fiscal year budget for collection costs was based on a maximum of 2% of the anticipated assessment collections.

Principal Debt Retirement
The District pays regular principal payments annually in order to pay down/retire the debt service.

Interest Expense
The District pays interest expense on the debt service bonds twice a year.

15
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Supporting Budget Schedules
Fiscal Year 2020

Harmony

Community Development District
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HARMONY

Community Development District

Summary of Assessment Rates

Lot Lot % Change % Change % Change % Change

Neighborhood Type Width FY 2020 FY 2019
(Decrease)/

Increase FY 2020 FY 2019

(Decrease)/
Increase FY 2020 FY 2019

(Decrease)/
Increase FY 2020 FY 2019

(Decrease)/
Increase Units Acres

Par

Outstanding

A-1 MF n/a 463.92$ 486.65$ -4.67% 605.71$ 605.71$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 1,069.63$ 1,092.36$ -2.08% 186 19.77 4,998.21$

B SF 80 1,466.58$ 1,538.44$ -4.67% 1,914.87$ 1,914.87$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 3,381.45$ 3,453.31$ -2.08% 9 23.58 15,800.92$

SF 65 1,191.60$ 1,249.99$ -4.67% 1,555.83$ 1,555.83$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 2,747.43$ 2,805.82$ -2.08% 25 12,838.25$

SF 52 953.28$ 999.99$ -4.67% 1,244.66$ 1,244.66$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 2,197.94$ 2,244.65$ -2.08% 35 10,270.60$

SF 42 769.96$ 807.68$ -4.67% 1,005.31$ 1,005.31$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 1,775.27$ 1,812.99$ -2.08% 22 8,295.48$

SF 35 641.63$ 673.07$ -4.67% 837.75$ 837.75$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 1,479.38$ 1,510.82$ -2.08% 15 6,912.90$

C-1 SF 80 1,442.48$ 1,513.17$ -4.67% 1,883.40$ 1,883.40$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 3,325.88$ 3,396.57$ -2.08% 10 25.82 15,541.30$

SF 65 1,172.02$ 1,229.45$ -4.67% 1,530.26$ 1,530.26$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 2,702.28$ 2,759.71$ -2.08% 30 12,627.30$

SF 52 937.61$ 983.56$ -4.67% 1,224.21$ 1,224.21$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 2,161.82$ 2,207.77$ -2.08% 35 10,101.84$

SF 42 757.30$ 794.41$ -4.67% 988.78$ 988.78$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 1,746.08$ 1,783.19$ -2.08% 30 8,159.18$

SF 35 631.09$ 662.01$ -4.67% 823.98$ 823.98$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 1,455.07$ 1,485.99$ -2.08% 12 6,799.32$

C-2 SF 80 1,499.98$ 1,573.48$ -4.67% 1,958.47$ 1,958.47$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 3,458.45$ 3,531.95$ -2.08% 4 17.54 16,160.74$

SF 65 1,218.73$ 1,278.45$ -4.67% 1,591.26$ 1,591.26$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 2,809.99$ 2,869.71$ -2.08% 14 13,130.60$

SF 52 974.99$ 1,022.76$ -4.67% 1,273.01$ 1,273.01$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 2,248.00$ 2,295.77$ -2.08% 13 10,504.48$

SF 42 787.49$ 826.08$ -4.67% 1,028.20$ 1,028.20$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 1,815.69$ 1,854.28$ -2.08% 31 8,484.39$

SF 35 656.24$ 688.40$ -4.67% 856.83$ 856.83$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 1,513.07$ 1,545.23$ -2.08% 25 7,070.32$

D-1 SF 80 1,549.70$ 1,625.63$ -4.67% 2,023.39$ 2,023.39$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 3,573.09$ 3,649.02$ -2.08% 9 10.35 16,696.40$

SF 65 1,259.13$ 1,320.83$ -4.67% 1,644.00$ 1,644.00$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 2,903.13$ 2,964.83$ -2.08% 20 13,565.82$

SF 52 1,007.30$ 1,056.66$ -4.67% 1,315.20$ 1,315.20$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 2,322.50$ 2,371.86$ -2.08% 6 10,852.66$

D-2 SF n/a 920.53$ 965.64$ -4.67% 1,201.91$ 1,201.91$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 2,122.44$ 2,167.55$ -2.08% 11 2.32 9,917.82$

E SF n/a 2,456.16$ 2,576.51$ -4.67% 3,206.92$ 3,206.92$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 5,663.08$ 5,783.43$ -2.08% 51 28.70 26,462.61$

G SF 52 1,108.79$ 1,163.12$ -4.67% 1,447.71$ 1,447.71$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 2,556.50$ 2,610.83$ -2.08% 62 39.86 11,946.06$

SF 42 895.56$ 939.44$ -4.67% 1,169.30$ 1,169.30$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 2,064.86$ 2,108.74$ -2.08% 85 9,648.74$

SF 35 746.30$ 782.87$ -4.67% 974.41$ 974.41$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 1,720.71$ 1,757.28$ -2.08% 39 8,040.62$

H-1 SF 35 834.14$ 875.01$ -4.67% 1,073.54$ 1,073.54$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 1,907.68$ 1,948.55$ -2.10% 39 20.34 8,858.69$

SF 40 953.30$ 1,000.01$ -4.67% 1,288.25$ 1,288.25$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 2,241.55$ 2,288.26$ -2.04% 14 10,630.43$

SF 50 1,191.62$ 1,250.01$ -4.67% 1,594.98$ 1,594.98$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 2,786.60$ 2,844.99$ -2.05% 13 13,161.49$

SF 25 595.81$ 625.01$ -4.67% 766.82$ 766.82$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 1,362.63$ 1,391.83$ -2.10% 46 6,327.64$

H-2/F/A-2/M SF 50 1,212.51$ 1,271.92$ -4.67% 1,592.89$ 1,592.89$ 0.00% -$ -$ N/A 2,805.40$ 2,864.81$ -2.07% 164 45.56 13,063.74$

I/J/K/L/O SF 40 1,216.71$ 1,276.32$ -4.67% -$ -$ N/A 1,534.73$ 1,534.73$ 0.00% 2,751.44$ 2,811.05$ -2.12% 186 158.20 15,426.19$

SF 50 1,520.88$ 1,595.40$ -4.67% -$ -$ N/A 1,918.41$ 1,918.41$ 0.00% 3,439.29$ 3,513.81$ -2.12% 220 19,282.74$

SF 60 1,825.06$ 1,914.49$ -4.67% -$ -$ N/A 2,302.10$ 2,302.10$ 0.00% 4,127.16$ 4,216.59$ -2.12% 71 23,139.28$

Office Office 1,222.09$ 1,281.97$ -4.67% -$ -$ N/A 1,541.52$ 1,541.52$ 0.00% 2,763.61$ 2,823.49$ -2.12% 0.28 55,337.29$

GC Golf Course -$ -$ N/A -$ -$ N/A 52,624.28$ 52,624.28$ 0.00% 52,624.28$ 52,624.28$ 0.00% 528,947.24$

Comm Comm 4,364.60$ 4,578.47$ -4.67% -$ -$ N/A 5,505.44$ 5,505.44$ 0.00% 9,870.04$ 10,083.91$ -2.12% 7.58 55,337.31$

TC/M* SF 50 1,258.25$ 1,319.91$ -4.67% -$ -$ N/A 1,234.92$ 1,234.92$ 0.00% 2,493.18$ 2,554.83$ -2.41% 35 10.09 12,539.09$

TC TC 1 and TC 2 4,364.60$ 4,578.47$ -4.67% -$ -$ N/A 5,505.44$ 5,505.44$ 0.00% 9,870.04$ 10,083.91$ -2.12% 12.45 55,337.31$

TC* TC 3 and TC 4 4,364.60$ 4,578.47$ -4.67% -$ -$ N/A 4,283.68$ 4,283.68$ 0.00% 8,648.28$ 8,862.15$ -2.41% 7.43 43,495.35$
1567 429.87

1.) All lands, with the exception of Parcel VC10, are assessed on the Tax Collector Assessment Roll
2.) FY 2020 Par balances provided are for informational purposes only, are subject to change, and take into account the payment of the 2019 tax bill. Please note this is not an official payoff, as payoffs must be obtained via estoppel from Inframark.

2014 Debt Service 2015 Debt ServiceO& M Total

Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget
Fiscal Year 2020 16
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HARMONY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

PARKS AND RECREATION FACILITY USAGE APPLICATION

ORGAN IZATIO NICOMPANY US E APPL ICATIO N

INIPORTANT: Please type or print legibly. Al1 sections urust be oorrrpleted. Sours applicatir:us
may require additional review and approval fiom the District. Usage will only be confirmed if
all appropriate information has been supplied.

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Name of Entity/Organization/Company: SR Brazil LLC dba Soccer Shots

Address: 7350 Futures Drive, Suite 9, Orlando FL 32819

Type of Organization. n Non-Profit m Commercial r Government tr Prrvate
If Non-Profit, does your organization hold a current 503(c)(3) certificate? n Yes n No

Contact Person: Eduardo RamPazzo E_mail : erampazzo@soccershots.org

workPhone: (407)e00-0e05 Cel1 Phone ($07) e00-090s

EVENT INFORMATION

Type of event Soccer instruction for children age 2-8

Every Thursday starting

Total use of 20 weeks

Requested location. Soccer Field - only half of it is necessary

Event date(s):l;;"'rbil'-;il'";;';;ft* Times From: 5pm (a m /p.m ) To: 7P* (a.m./p.m.)

2-8 years oldsAnticipated # of attendees: 30-40 children plus parents What age group?
divided in groups of 10

NOTE: I/'reque.stingu.sery''npool araa,plea.tcheaclvisedthcacces.sgcttcsorenottobeproppecl openat
any timc balbre or cluring lhe event. Tlti.s i.r on electronic' c'orel rcaclcr occess .\!-.\'tam. oru{ proppmg the

es v'ill restLlt ino cle/tnilt that cli,vablcs the carcl reaclcr.s w,hcre no ona v'ill have occes.\.

DAMAGE DEPOSIT

For each event with l0 or more attendees, the District shall collect from the event organizer a

Damage Deposit in the amount $250 at the time the event is scheduled with the District Manager.

At the conclusion of the event and upon inspection, the District shall either (l) retwn the Damage
Deposit to the event organizer if there is no damage to District property or (2) charge the event
organizer for any darnage to the District property and apply the DanTage Deposit to the charge.

If the damage to the District property is less than the Damage Deposit, the excess amount from the
deposit shall be returned to the event organizer. lf the damage to the District property exceeds the
Damage Deposit, the event orgamzer shall be charged for the property damages. All damage charges
must be paid to the District no iater than i5 ciays after invorce date.
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VENDORS/M ERC HAND ISE

Any vendot" who will sell or give avat' rnerchcutclise trut,\l have o venckr ogreemenl. a copv ol their
bu,s'ine,s.s licen.ce. and inyw'ance on lile witlt the Osceolcr (-ot,ut/1, I'ark,; ancl Recreolion I)eportmcnt.

How many vendor/merchandise locations will your event requi.e? 0

Please describe vendors/type that will occur on day of event

A complete detailed listing of names must be provided of all vendors. Please attach a list with
the names, addresses, phone numbers and types of service of any person(s) that you have an

agreemenVcontract lor any service they will provide for you.

Attached. lYes NNo

CATERING

Will your event requ

Name of Company.

ire catering? r Yes E No

Person:Contact

Address

City: State:

Fax:

Zip Code:

Work Phone

Cell/ Pager: Email

CONTACT INFORMATION

('ontact inlbrntltton to oblttin cr (-otmry'permil or aclclitilnal vruslc monagemcnt .service.s. a.s reEtired in
llrc Hormonv ('ommunitv Ikvelopmetll District l'ctrks cnul llecranrion l,Ltctltttcs l)oltc\,.

Osceola County Zoning and Code Enforcement.
One Courthouse Square, Suite 1200, Kissimmee, FL 34741
Phone (407) 343-3400

Osseola County Parks and Recreation Department.
One Courthouse Square, Suite 1200, Kissimmee, FL3474l
Phone (407) 343-2380

Countlz Waste Manasement: Phone (407) 847 -7370

Harnronv CDD
Facilitv Usage Applicalion (Conrpanr )
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INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS

The EVENT ORGANIZER agrees that this application applies to the entity, corporati0n 0r

organization and all of its agents, officers, directorso employees, consultants or similar

persons.

UPON SIGNATURE of this application, THE EVENT ORGANIZER AGREES TO BE

LIABLE for any and all damages, losses and expenses incurred by the District, caused by

the acts and/or omissions of the event organizer, or any of its agents, officers, directorso

employees, consultants or similar persons.

THE EVENT ORGANIZER AGREES TO INDEMNIFY, DEFEND, AND HOLD THE
DISTRICT HARMLESS for any and all claims, suits, judgments, damages, losses and

expenses, including but not limited to, court costs, expert witnesses, consultation services

and attorney's fees, arising from any and all acts and/or omissions of the organizer, or any

of his or her agents, officers, directors, employees, consultants or similar persons.

The State,, agency or subdivision of the State shall not be subject to this indemnification

clause in accordance with Section 768.28(19), Florida Statutes.

None of the indemnification or insurance requirements referenced in the Harmony
Community Development District Parks and Recreation Facilities Policy or in this

Application constitute a waiver of sovereign immunity pursuant to Sectiorl 768.28, F.S.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT/EVENT ORGANIZER

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:
. I tmclerstmrd lhat lhi.s is crrr oooliccrlicm onl.1; cuul doe.s nol obligale the Hcu'mon7'

Commtmitlt l)et,elopn?ent l)istt'icl in ony.fa.shion lo re,terve on1'./acilitlt crnd or approve

ony e\:ett/.

. I hate read, untlerstantl, und agree to ubitle b).,the prtlicies.set.frtrlh bll lhe Hctrmony

Commtmig; Det'elopnrent l)i.strict in (hopter 1, l'cu'k.s curcl llecrectlion Facililies llules.

. I./'upprot'etl, I unclcr.;lcud thut I tnrr,;l hdt,e o c(4)); d'the.signetl, op\nnved ctppliccrlion irt

m) posses.\ion ul lhe eyenl or I will be tleniecl ctccess.fit thi.s evenl.

Signature: o*" OYlrt-l f zoll
printed Name. EDUARDO RAMPAZZO

APPROVAL FROM HARMONY CDD

Signature

Printed Name

Title:

Harnnuv CDD
Facililr Usage Applicatiou (Cornpaq )

l-|y*"r/

Date:
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Estimate
Date

4/30/2019

Estimate #

1146

Name / Address

Harmony RV Storage

Florida Site & Seed, Inc

2755 Zuni Road
FL 34771

Project

Thank you for the opportunity to bid! Total

Description Qty Rate Total

Mobilization 1 3,200.00 3,200.00
Fence and Tree Removal 1 800.00 800.00
Silt Fencing LF 1,400 1.62 2,268.00
Site strip SY 14,520 0.30 4,356.00
Staking/Layout 1 2,300.00 2,300.00
Balance Site SY 14,520 0.85 12,342.00
4" Subgrade SY 14,520 1.50 21,780.00
4" Shell Base SY 14,520 7.70 111,804.00

Notes:

Base quantities based on 3 acres estimate of total provided by
Gerhard.
Strippings to be left onsite on east side of wet land
If site does not balance to provide adquate drainage,and import fill
is needed, price will change.
Shell base is priced for 4" with compacted subgrade, no
stabilization.
No plans provided with grades, cross sections, topos etc.
No import fill included in price.

Exclusions:

Geo testing
Removal of unsuitables, muck, rubbish, etc.
Chain link fence removal or installation.
Sod, seeding, landscaping, or irrigation.
Relocation of existing utilities.

$158,850.00
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Proposal

Proposal Date: 1/18/2019
Proposal #: 101-6854

Bill To:
Harmony CDD
Gerhard Van de Snel
7360 Five Oaks Dr
Harmony, FL 34773

Gary's Grading
P.O. Box 700507
St. Cloud, FL 34770-0507

Project:

Thank you for your business.
Total

Description Est. Hours/Qty. Rate Total

HARMONY CDD

PRICE TO INSTALL SILT FENCE AND BUILD A
SHELL PARKING AREA TO EXTEND THE EXISTING
AREA

WE WILL STRIP AND LEVEL AREA AND LEAVE THE
MATERIAL ONSITE.
REMOVE EXISTING BARB WIRED FENCE
COMPACT AND IMPORT SHELL MATERIAL
GRADE OUT

**NOTE**
DEPENDING ON ELEVATIONS OF THE NEW AREA
THERE IS A POSSIBILITY THAT SOME FILL MAY BE
NEEDED TO BE IMPORTED TO ASSURE TO KEEP
PARKING AREA DRY.  IF SO, ADDITIONAL CHARES
WILL NEED TO BE MADE FOR THIS.

REMOVE 1800' OF SILT FENCE @$1.00 PER FOOT 1,800 1.00 1,800.00

CLEAR FENCE AND REMOVE 1 1,750.00 1,750.00
STRIP LEVEL AND COMPACT FOR SHELL BASE
MATERIAL

1 4,800.00 4,800.00

SPREAD, GRADE AND COMPACT SHELL BASE
MATERIAL

1 6,300.00 6,300.00

OPTION 1:
IMPORT SHELL 4" THICK, 83 LOADS @$425 PER
LOAD

OPTION 2:
IMPORT SHELL 6" THICK, 126 LOADS @$425 PER
LOAD

$14,650.00
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*OS (Odd Shape) 240.00$             
SMALL 480.00$             SMALL 480.00$             
MEDIUM 540.00$             MEDIUM 600.00$             
LARGE 600.00$             LARGE 720.00$             

*RV 900.00$             

*New Size OS- Odd Shaped 
*New Size RV 

ALL PRICES ARE EXCLUDING TAX AND PAYABLE IN ADVANCE FOR 1 YEAR LEASES

USER-SUPPORTED FACILITIES LEASE RATES
YEARLY PARKING RATES

CURRENT RATES PROPOSED RATES
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SMALL 25.00$                SMALL 10.00$                SMALL 25.00$                
MEDIUM 50.00$                MEDIUM 20.00$                MEDIUM 40.00$                
LARGE 100.00$             LARGE 40.00$                LARGE 75.00$                
XL LARGE 125.00$             XL LARGE -$                    XL LARGE 100.00$             

INCOME: INCOME:
9 Small Lots 90.00$                     1 Small Lots 25.00$                     
20 Medium Lots 400.00$                   4 Medium Lots 160.00$                   
20 Large Lots $800.00 36 Large Lots 2,700.00$               
TOTAL 1,290.00$               1 XL Large Lots 100.00$                   

TOTAL 2,985.00$               

ANNUAL OPERATING EXPENSES: ANNUAL OPERATING EXPENSES:
Waste Disposal $450.00 Waste Disposal $450.00
Chemicals $300.00 Chemicals $1,250.00

Repairs & Maintenance $540.00 Repairs & Maintenance $1,285.00
TOTAL $1,290.00 TOTAL $2,985.00

ALL PRICES ARE EXCLUDING TAX AND PAYABLE IN ADVANCE FOR 1 YEAR LEASES

CURRENT RATES PROPOSED RATES PROPOSED RATES

USER-SUPPORTED FACILITIES LEASE RATES
YEARLY GARDEN LEASES
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WELCOME TO THE HARMONY DOG PARK  

Access to the dog park is limited to Harmony residents, guests and annual pass 
holders. For the safety of all people and dogs, all dog park rules must be strictly 
adhered to. Violators may have their access to the park restricted, or be charged with 
trespassing, or both.  

Users of the Harmony Dog Park do so at their own risk. Please remember common 
sense rules about approaching or otherwise interacting with a strange dog. Neither the 
Harmony CDD, the Harmony community at large, the Harmony Developer, nor any 
affiliated boards, employees, or consultants shall be liable for any injury nor any 
damage sustained while using the dog parks.  

1. The Harmony Dog Park consists of two three off-leash areas for dogs, their 
handlers, and those accompanying them. The first fenced area is for small dogs. 
The second fenced area is for large dogs. No other use is permitted. No animals 
other than dogs are permitted in the fenced Dog Park areas.  

2. Organized people-dog activities that require a dedicated portion of the Dog Park, 
or that may inhibit regular individual enjoyment, must be approved by the 
Harmony CDD Board.  

3. Handlers must “Scoop the Poop". Waste bags & receptacles are available in the 
park for your use.  

4. Dogs must be on leash when entering or exiting the off-leash areas of the Dog 
Park. Handlers must have possession of the dog leash at all times.  

5. Dogs must be under the control of their handler and in view of their handler at all 
times. Maximum of two dogs per handler.  

6. Dogs must be removed from either of the off-leash areas of the Dog Park at the 
first sign of aggression. No spiked collars.  

7. No female dogs in heat are allowed inside either fenced area of the Dog Park, 
nor in close proximity to any dogs entering or exiting a fenced area.  

8. Handlers are responsible for any injuries or property damage caused by the 
dog(s) under their control. Handlers must fill in all holes dug by the dog(s) under 
their control.  

9. No dog less than four months of age is allowed inside the off-leash areas of the 
Dog Park unless carried by its handler.  

10. Children eight years old & under are not allowed in the off-leash areas unless 
supervised by an adult. Handlers must be 16 12 years of age or older unless 
supervised by an adult.  

11. No smoking, no glass containers, and no food except training treats are 
permitted.  

12. Hanging objects of any kind from the fences around or throughout the Harmony 
Dog Park is prohibited.  
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Harmony CDD Rules & Policies 2  
Chapter 1, Administrative Rules of Procedure  Adopted:  07/30/2015 

2. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS; OFFICERS AND VOTING  

2.1 Board of Supervisors.  The Board of Supervisors of the District (the “Board”) shall exercise the 

powers granted to the District.  The Board shall consist of five members. Members of the Board 

must be residents of Florida, citizens of the United States, and residents and registered voters of 

the Harmony CDD.  

2.2 Term of Officers.  Board members shall hold office pursuant to Section 190.006, Florida 

Statutes.  If, during the term of office of any Board member(s), one or more vacancies occur, the 

remaining member(s) of the Board shall fill the vacancies by appointment for the remainder of 

the unexpired term(s).  

2.3 Vacancies: Quorum.  Three members of the Board physically present in the same location shall 

constitute a quorum for the purposes of conducting its business and exercising its powers and for 

all other purposes.  However, if three or more vacancies occur at the same time, a quorum is not 

necessary to fill the vacancies.  Action taken by the Board shall be upon a majority vote of the 

members present, unless otherwise provided in these Rules or required by law.  Members of the 

Board, as well as staff or employees of the District may be present by telephone, provided that 

quorum is present at the meeting location and that such telephone attendance is accomplished by 

speaker so that all present may hear and respond to the comments of the party attending by 

telephone.  Nothing herein shall require the District to permit members of the public to attend a 

Board meeting by telephone.  

2.4 Officers.  At any Board meeting held after each election where the newly elected members take 

office, the Board must select a chair, treasurer, and secretary.  The Board may also select a vice 

chair, assistant treasurers, and assistant secretaries.  Such selection may be deferred to 

subsequent meetings.  

2.4.1 The Chair must be a member of the Board.  If the chair resigns from that office or ceases to 

be a member of the Board, the Board shall select a chair to serve the remaining portion of 

the term, after filling the Board vacancy.  The chair may be authorized to sign checks and 

warrants for the District, countersigned by the treasurer or other persons authorized by the 

Board.  The chair may convene and conduct all meetings of the Board.  In the event the 

chair is unable to attend a meeting, the vice chair or other member of the Board may 

convene and conduct the meeting.  

2.4.2 The Vice Chair shall be a member of the Board and shall have such duties and 

responsibilities as specifically designated by the Board from time to time.  If the vice chair 

resigns from that office or ceases to be a member of the Board, the Board shall select a vice 

chair to serve the remainder of the term, after filling the Board vacancy.  

2.4.3 The Secretary of the Board serves at the pleasure of the Board and need not be a member 

of the Board.  The secretary shall be responsible for maintaining the minutes of Board 

meetings and may have other duties assigned by the Board from time to time.  The District 

Manager may serve as secretary.  

2.4.4 The Treasurer need not be a member of the Board but must be a resident of Florida.  The 

treasurer shall perform duties described in Sections 190.007(2) and (3), Florida Statutes, as 

well as those assigned by the Board from time to time.  The treasurer shall serve at the 

pleasure of the Board.  
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Harmony CDD Rules & Policies 3  
Chapter 1, Administrative Rules of Procedure  Adopted:  07/30/2015 

2.5 Committees.  The Board may establish committees of the Board by formal motion referencing 

this rule, either on a permanent or temporary basis, to perform specifically designated functions. 

Committees may include individuals who are not members of the Board. Such functions may 

include, but are not limited to, contract negotiations, personnel matters, and budget preparation.  

2.6 Record Book.  The Board shall keep a permanent record book entitled “Record of Proceedings 

of the Harmony Community Development District,” in which shall be recorded minutes of all 

meetings, resolutions, proceedings, certificates, bonds, and corporate acts.  

2.7 Meetings.  The Board shall establish a schedule of regular meetings and may also meet upon call 

of the chair or three Board members.  Nothing herein shall prevent the Board from holding other 

meetings as it deems necessary or from canceling any regularly scheduled meetings.  A 

previously noticed regular meeting may be canceled, provided that notice of cancellation shall be 

given in substantially the same manner as notice for the meeting or in such other manner as may 

provide substantially equivalent notice of cancellation.  All meetings of the Board shall be open 

to the public and governed by the provisions of Chapter 286, Florida Statutes.  

2.8 Voting Conflict of Interest.  The Board shall comply with Section 112.3143, Florida Statutes, 

so as to ensure the proper disclosure of conflicts of interests on matters coming before the Board 

for a vote.  Nothing in this Rule shall prohibit the Board member with a voting conflict of 

interest from voting on a matter.  For the purposes of this section, “voting conflict of interest” 

shall be governed by Chapters 112 and 190, Florida Statutes, as amended from time to time.  

2.8.1 When a Board member knows that he/she has a conflict of interest on a matter coming 

before the Board, the member should notify the Board’s secretary prior to participating in 

any discussion with the Board on the matter.  The member shall publicly announce the 

conflict of interest at the meeting.  This announcement shall appear in the minutes of the 

meeting.  The member may then vote.  The Board’s secretary shall prepare a memorandum 

of voting conflict which shall then be signed by the Board member who had the conflict.  

2.8.2 If a Board member inadvertently votes on a matter and later learns he or she has a conflict 

thereon, the member shall immediately notify the Board’s secretary.  Within fifteen days 

(15) days of the notification, the member shall file the appropriate memorandum of voting 

conflict which will be attached to the minutes of the Board meeting during which the vote 

on the matter occurred.  

2.8.3 A memorandum submitted by an affected Board member shall immediately be provided to 

other Board members and shall be read publicly at the next meeting held subsequent to the 

filing of the written memorandum.  The Board member’s vote shall be unaffected by this 

filing. 

 

 Chapter 1, Section 2 
  Specific Authority:  190.011(5), 120.525 
  Law Implemented:  190.006(1), 190.006(4), 190.006(5), 
   190.006(6), 190.006(7), 190.006(9), 190.007, 
   112.3143, 120.525, 112.3143(4)(b) 
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RESOLUTION 2019-02 

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING OFFICERS OF THE 
HARMONY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT  

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the Harmony Community Development District 

at a regular business meeting following the General Election desires to appoint the below recited 

persons to the offices specified. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD 
OF SUPERVISORS OF THE HARMONY COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

1.  The following persons were appointed to the offices shown, to wit: 

Chairman 

Vice Chairman 

Kristen Suit Secretary 

Stephen Bloom Treasurer 

Alan Baldwin Assistant Treasurer  

Assistant Secretary 

Assistant Secretary 

Assistant Secretary 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS, 29TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2018. 

Chairman 

Secretary 
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From: gerhardharmony@gmail.com
To: Slaughter, Mona
Subject: Fwd: Garden shed proposal
Date: Monday, May 13, 2019 4:13:14 PM

Hi Mona 

Please add to the package. 

Thanks!! 

Kind regards,
Gerhard van der Snel
Field Operations Manager
Harmony CDD
7360 Five Oaks Dr
Harmony fl 34773
407-301-2235

Begin forwarded message:

From: Marylin Ash-Mower <mowerdm@yahoo.com>
Date: May 13, 2019 at 4:10:40 PM EDT
To: Gerhard van der Snell <gerhardharmony@gmail.com>
Subject: Fwd: Garden shed proposal

From Cook Portable Warehouse
2839 Irlo Bronson Memorial Hwy
Kissimmee, FL 34744

Standard Dimension/Specifications
Outside measurements 10’ x12'
Peak is 9’8” 
Interior sidewall height is 6’3”
10’ wide building has 34” double doors with a 67” opening.
Five year Bumper-to-Bumper Warranty on workmanship or materials of
any kind.
Lifetime Warranty against termite damage and decay on all exposed
wood components.

Price: $3139.65 Including tax, delivery and removal of current shed
$100 for hurricane tie down kit.

$250 deposit at time of ordering.
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WARNING: This email originated outside of Inframark. Take caution when clicking on links

and opening attachments.
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